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AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Thursday, February 12, 2026 
7:30 p.m. 

Westborough Water District Office 
2263 Westborough Boulevard, South San Francisco 

1. ROLL CALL: 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

3. CONSENT CALENDAR: 

All it ems list ed under the Consent Calendar are approved by a single motion of the 
Board. A Board member may request remova l of any it em for discussion and separate 
action: 

A. Approval of M inutes: 

1. Regu lar Meeting of January 8, 2026. 

8. Accountant's Report for Period Ending December 31, 2025. 

C. Investment Report for Period Ending January 31, 2026. 

D. Claims Register for January 31, 2026. 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

Members of the public are invited to participate during the public comment period or 
when an item on the agenda is int roduced. Anyone wishing to speak should, after the 
recognition, give their name and address, speak clearly, and direct their remarks only to 
the Board. Please limit your remarks to no more than five (5) minutes. Items not on the 
agenda may be referred to Staff for consideration at a later date. 

5. BUSINESS (OLD): None 

6. BUSINESS (NEW): 
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A. Review/ Approve Contract Amendment No. 1- Public Works Contract -
Westborough and Avalon Sensaphone Controls with Calton. 

B. Consideration to Approve Billing Rate Increase for Pakpour Consulting Group, 
Inc., Effective March 1, 2026. 

C. Review/ Approve New Fiscal and Financial Training Requirements for Local 
Agency Officials Under SB 827. 

7. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS: 

A. Notice of Public Meeting of the South San Francisco Planning Commission: 
Consideration of an Application for Design Review for the Westborough 
Preschool Expansion at 2360 Galway Drive, South San Francisco. 

8. ATTORNEY'S REPORT: 

9. GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT: 

A. Engineer's Report (Pakpour). 

1. Update on Skyline No. 3 Retrofit Project and Progress Payment No. 4. 

2. Update on Appian-280 Easement Sanitary Sewer Improvements. 

3. Update on Standard Specifications. 

B. Report on District's Water Conservation for December 2025 and January 2026. 

10. ITEMS FROM BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 

A. Report on BAWSCA Meeting of January 15, 2026 (Chambers). 

11. CLOSED SESSION: None 

12. ADJOURNMENT: 

Upon request, the Westborough Water District will provide written agenda materials in appropriate 
alternative formats, or disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or 
services, to enable individuals with disabilities to participate in public meetings. Please send a written 
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request, including your name, mailing address, phone number and brief description of the auxiliary aid or 
service at least 3 days before the meeting. Request should be sent to Westborough Water District at 
2263 Westborough Boulevard, South San Francisco, CA 94080, or email wwd@westborouqhwater.org. 
Availability of Public Records: all public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which 
are not exempt from disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Acts, that are distributed to a 
majority of the legislative body will be available for public inspection at 2263 Westborough Boulevard, 
South San Francisco, CA 94080, at the same time that the public records are distributed or made 
available to the legislative body. 



~II Westborough r;, Water District 

2263 Westborough Blvd. I South San Francisco, CA 94080 
Mail· P.O. Box 2747 South San Francisco, CA 94083-2747 
Phone: 650-589-1435 Fax: 650-589-5167 
Email: WWD ~ WestboroughWater.org Web WestboroughWater.org 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Thursday, January 8, 2026 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. 

1. ROLL CALL: 

Directors Present: 

Staff Present: 

Visitors Present: 

Don Amuzie 
Tom Chambers 
Janet Medina 
Julie Richards 
Perry Bautista 

Michael Conneran, Attorney 
Carlos Arias, Field Supervisor 
Wendy Bellinger, Office Supervisor 
Brandon Laurie, Engineer 
Patricia Mairena, General Manager 

Sergio Medina 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Led by Director Medina. 

3. CONSENT CALENDAR: 

President Bautista asked the Board if there was any other discussion; otherwise, he 
would entertain a motion to accept the consent calendar. 

Director Chambers moved to approve the Consent Calendar as written, seconded by 
Director Medina. 

The motion was carried unanimously. 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT: None 

3.A1.1 
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5. BUSINESS (OLD): None 

6. BUSINESS (NEW): 

A. Appointment of Board Committees by President Bautista. 

General Manager Mairena displayed the list of the current Board Committees and 
mentioned that it was up to the President to decide appointments. 

President Bautista stated that if there were no objections, he would keep the 
Committees as they currently were. There was no comment from the Board. 

General Manager Mairena confirmed that there was no motion needed. 

B. Consideration to Authorize Attendance to ACWA/JPIA 2026 Membership 
Summit and Spring Conference, Sacramento, California, May 4 - May 7, 2026. 

President Bautista inquired if there were any directors who would be interested in 
attending this event. 

Director Amuzie expressed his interest in attending this event. General Manager 
Mairena also expressed her interest to attend and mentioned that it would depend on her 
schedule as the event date was closer. 

Director Chambers moved to approve Director Amuzie and General Manager Mairena to 
attend the ACWA/JPIA 2026 Membership Summit and Spring Conference, Sacramento, 
California, May 4- May 7, 2026, seconded by Director Medina. 

The motion was carried unanimously. 

C. Recognition of Office Supervisor Bellinger Completion of JPIA Supervisor Basics 
Certification Program and Consideration of Salary Adjustment. 

General Manager Mairena reported that she had included confirmation from JPIA that 
Office Supervisor Bellinger had completed all the requirements of the JPIA Supervisor Basics 
Certification Program and mentioned that she had included the board packet a checklist of all 
the courses that Office Supervisor Bellinger had taken in order to accomplish this. General 
Manager Mairena commented that the process had taken a while longer due to the pandemic, 

3.A1.2 
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and courses not being offered until virtual classes were available. General Manager Mairena 
stated that Office Supervisor Bellinger had also traveled to at least one JPIA Training 
Conference where she was able to complete six classes. 

General Manager Mairena recommended to the Board a 3.5% salary increase for Office 
Supervisor Bellinger, just as it had been done in the past for similar achievements. 

Director Amuzie moved to approve a 3.5% Salary Adjustment for Office Supervisor 
Bellinger for her Completion of JPIA Supervisor Basics Certification Program, seconded by 
Director Chambers. 

The motion was carried unanimously. 

The Board congratulated Office Supervisor Bellinger. President Bautista asked her when 
she started the program, and she replied that it was in 2022. 

General Manager Mairena told the Board that she had asked Office Supervisor Bellinger 
to sign up for the JPIA Human Resources Certification Program. 

7. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS: None 

8. ATTORNEY'S REPORT: None 

9. GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT: 

A. Engineer's Report (Pakpour). 

1. Update on Skyline No. 3 Retrofit Project and Progress Payment No. 3. 

General Manager Mairena stated that Engineer Laurie would be presenting his report to 
the Board. 

Engineer Laurie reported that this project was in the fifth month of construction. 
Engineer Laurie recalled to the Board that there was no progress payment back in December 
due to the small billable amount and the contractor chose to wait until January to submit it. 

Engineer Laurie reported that since November 1st, the contractor has been working 

continuously on the inside of the tank, structurally retrofitting the roof. Engineer Laurie 

mentioned that through inspections, they had determined there was some corrosion 

3.A1.3 
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happening, so the contractor has been conducting inspection blasts of the metal followed by an 

onsite visit by the structural engineer who performed assessments of those areas that have 

been identified by the contractor as needing repairs. Engineer Laurie also reported that the 

structural engineer had observed at least ten rafters or so that would need repairs. Engineer 

Laurie stated that there was already a mechanism in the bid schedule to account for the labor 

associated with the repairs and that a change order would be needed for any material needed 

to complete the repairs. 

Engineer Laurie provided details on what the next steps of the project would be once 
the roof retrofit was completed and mentioned that the contractor estimated the steel work to 
be completed by the end of January, but he thought this would be more like in February. 

Engineer Laurie commented on the pending change orders: overflow modification, 
concrete chipping around the foundation, and a request for material cost adjustment for 
materials that came from overseas due to tariffs. Engineer Laurie also commented that we 
were still negotiating on these items, and that he expected to have progress payment no. 4 
next month to at least have the first two items resolved. Engineer Laurie told the Board that 
the first two change orders would add to less than 1% of the total cost of the project, which 
was very minimal. 

Engineer Laurie displayed various pictures of the work being done for the project and 
provided descriptions. The Board asked questions and Engineer Laurie replied. 

2. Update on Appian-280 Easement Sanitary Sewer Improvements. 

Engineer Laurie reported that the City of Daly City had officially cleaned the 300± feet 
sewer main from Appian Way going down cross country to the alignment at 280. Engineer 
Laurie mentioned that the pipe needed to be cleaned before the line was inspected by video to 
determine what kind of liner would be needed to be placed in there, and that the work was 
expected to be completed next week. 

Engineer Laurie stated that they expected to submit 65% design by mid-February and to 
go out to bid in June, with construction starting in August. 

3. Update on Standard Specifications. {Item added) 

Engineer Laurie stated that the District's Standard Specifications have not been updated 

since 2018. Engineer Laurie explained that every time there was an update to the specs, it was 

3.A1.4 
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in collaboration between the WWD, Mid-Peninsula WD, and Purissima Hills WD, since everyone 

used the same specifications with minor changes, and because of the similarities, the time and 

effort was split between the three water districts, making it more efficient. Engineer Laurie 

stated that a draft of the specs should be ready for staff review by the end of the month. 

Engineer Laurie asked the Board if there were any questions. 

B. Report on District's Water Conservation for December 2025. 

General Manager Mairena reported that as of today, the SFPUC had posted the total 
dollar amount billed, but not the actual bill, so she had worked back the numbers to come up 
with the bill's usage of 25,305 HCF; however, there was no way for her to figure out the 
number of days the bill was for. General Manager Mairena stated that the usage seemed to be 
in line with previous periods and she will be sending the updated usage with next month's 
report. 

C. Update on the Final Approval of the New Tier 2 Drought Response 
Implementation Plan and Amendment to the Water Supply Agreement {2025 
Amended and Restated WSA). 

General Manager Mairena reported that on December 23, 2025, Tom Smegel, CEO of 
BAWSCA, had notified the water management representatives that there was unanimous 
approval of the of the New Tier 2 Drought Response Implementation Plan and Amendment to 
the Water Supply Agreement (2025 Amended and Restated WSA}, and verification ofthe 
signers for all the agencies was requested, so that the original pages could be sent out. 

10. ITEMS FROM BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 

A. Report on the ACWA/JPIA 2025 Membership Summit and Fall Conference, San 
Diego, California, December 1-December 4, 2025. (Amuzie). 

Director Amuzie thanked the Board for the opportunity to attend the ACWA/JPIA 2025 
Membership Summit and Fall Conference, reviewed the highlights of his written report, stated 
that it was a good conference, and asked if there were any questions. 

11. CLOSED SESSION: None 

3.A1.5 
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12. ADJOURNMENT: 
Without objection, President Bautista adjourned the meeting. 

Time 8:03 p.m. 

Secretary President 

Date 

3.A1.6 
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Certified Public Accountants 

To the Board of Directors 
Westborough Water Dist rict 
City of South San Francisco, CA 

Accountant's Compilation Report 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financia l statements of the business-type 
activities of the Westborough Water District, CA (the "District"), as of and for the six months ended 
December 31, 2025, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America . We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements 
on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review 
Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we 
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or the completeness of the information 
provided by management . We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of 
assurance on these financial statements. 

The supplementary information on pages 7 through 9 is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management. The supplementary information was subject to our compilation 
engagement. However, we have not audited or reviewed the information and, accordingly, do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information. 

A statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2025, has not been presented. 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that a statement 
of cash flows be presented when financia l statements purport to present financial position and 
results of operations. Accordingly, t he financial statements are not designed for those who are not 
informed about such matters. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were 
included in the financial statement s, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's 
financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financia l statements are 
not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. 

Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board requires to be presented to supplement the basic financia l statements. 
Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting and for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. 

Page 11 16450 Monterey Road, Ste. 5, Morgan Hill, CA 95037 
Tel: 408-217-8749 • E-Fax: 408-872-4159 
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Certified Public Accountants 

We are not independent with respect t o the District as of and for the six months ended December 
31, 2025, because we performed certain accounting services that impaired our independence. We 
were engaged t o compile monthly summary reports of the District's transactions instead of a full 
set of financial statements. As such, we are required by the Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services issued by t he American Inst itute of Certified Public Accountants to 
disclose that the accompanying financia l statements exclude the minimum required disclosures 
and statement of cash flows. This does not impact the credibility and accuracy of the information 
included in the accompanying financial statements. 

Ct A wP 
February 6, 2026 
Morgan Hill, California 
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ASSETS 

Current Assets: 

Westborough Water District 
Statement of Net Position 

December 31, 2025 

Cash (Including $4,923,850 in Time Deposits) 

Receivables 
Water 

Sewer 

Other 

Prepaid Expenses and Other 

Inventory 
Total Current Assets 

Non-Current Assets: 
Lease Receivable 

Utility Plant in Service (Note 5): 

Land 

Work in Progress 
Water Facility 

Building 

Joint-Use Facilities 
Meters 

Office Furniture and Equipment 
Maintenance Facility 
Sewer Facility 

Total Utility Plant in Service (Capital Assets) 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 
Utility Plant in Service-Net Accumulated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

Total Assets 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

Deferred Pension Outflows 
Deferred OPEB Outflows 

Total Deferred Outflows 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

See accompanying notes and accountant's compilation report 
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7,691,404 

907,449 

46,286 

195,122 

67,325 

233,686 

9,141,272 

187,962 

182,633 

1,914,174 

8,231,334 

1,503,835 

94,907 

1,076,605 

161,560 

478,623 

3,629,557 

17,273,228 

(7,742,232) 

9,530,996 

9,718,958 

18,860,230 

640,031 

173,441 

813,472 

(continued) 



LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable (Note 2) 

Customers' Deposits 
Unearned Revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

long-term Liabilities: 
Accrued Vacation 
Net Pension Liability 

Net OPEB Obligation 

Total Long-term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS 
Deferred Lease Inflows 

Deferred Pension Inflows 
Deferred OPEB Inflows 

Total Deferred Inflows 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 

Restricted for Capital Facilities 

Unrestricted: 

Reserved for Contingencies 

Westborough Water District 
Statement of Net Position 

December 31, 2025 

Reserved for Capital Expenditures 

Non-spendable Inventory and Prepaids 

Unappropriated 

Total Net Position 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

See accompanying notes and accountant's compilation report 
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1,675,530 
417,250 

20,263 
2,113,043 

124,575 
1,254,767 

267,500 
1,646,842 

3,759,885 

150,653 
148,489 
138,665 

437,807 

9,530,996 
347,103 

278,273 

1,916,100 
301,011 

3,102,527 

15,476,010 

(concluded) 



Westborough Water District 
Statement of Activities 

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2025 

Operating Revenue: 

Water Sales (Note 3) 

Sewer Svc. and Transfer Charges 

Misc. Operations 

Total Operating Revenue 

Operating Expense: 

Water Expenditures 

Sanitary Sewer Expenditures 

Admin. and General Expenditures 

Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Non-operating Income (Expense): 

Property Taxes 

Investment Interest 

Other 

Total Non-operating Income (Expense) 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 

Net Position - Ending 

$ 

$ 

See accompanying notes and accountant's compilation report 
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2,843,016 

1,882,647 

11,687 

4,737,350 

1,557,046 

1,648,793 

703,172 

171,780 

4,080,791 

656,559 

394,339 

140,599 

16,681 

551,619 

1,208,178 

14,267,832 

15,476,010 



Westborough Water District 
Selected Information - Substantially All Disclosures Required by 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles are Not Included 

December 31, 2025 

NOTE 1- There was no Bad Debt expense during the month. 

NOTE 2 - Accounts payable at December 31, 2025, includes $1,496,956 of accrued treatment 
and disposal expense. 

NOTE 3 - Estimated operating revenues are used in preparing the financial statements for the 
months of January, March, May, July, September and November because actual 
figures are not available until one and one-half months after the close of these 
months. 

NOTE 4 - Accounts receivable are reported net an allowance for uncollectible accounts of 
$(1,191} to account for uncollectible water receivables for the period. 

NOTE 5 - Changes in utility plant in-service for the six months ended December 31, 2025, were 
as follows: 

Beginning Balance 
Engineering 
Surveying 
Contractors 
Other Fixed Assets 

Ending Balance 
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$ 17,134,960 

138,268 

$ 17,273,228 



Westborough Water District 
Schedule of Income and Expense - Budget to Actual 

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2025 

December 
Operating Revenue: 

Water Sales (Note 3) $ 424,499 

Water Misc. Operations 2,670 

Total Water Operating Revenue 427,169 

Sewer Svc. and Transfer Charges 314,192 

Total Sewer Operating Revenue 314,192 

Total Operating Revenue 741,361 

Operating Expense: 

Water Expenditures 243,280 

Admln. and General Expenditures 115,701 

Depreciation 22,546 

Total Water Operating Expenses 381,527 

Sanitary Sewer Expenditures 260,882 

Admin. and General Expenditures 19,911 

Depreciation 5,889 

Total Sewer Operating Expenses 286,682 

Total Operating Expenses 668,209 

Operating Income {Loss) 73,152 

Non-operating Income (Expense): 

Water Property Taxes & Assessments 45,754 

Water Investment Interest 8,472 

Other Non-operating Water Income (Expense) 2,774 

Total Water Non-Operating Income (Expenses) 57,000 

Sewer Property Taxes & Assessments 19,610 

Sewer Investment Interest 12,028 

Total Sewer Non-Operating Income (Expenses) 31,638 

Total Non-operating Income {Expense) 88,638 

Net Income (Loss) $ 161,790 

Year 

to Date 

$ 2,843,016 

11,687 

2,854,703 

1,882,647 

1,882,647 

4,737,350 

1,557,046 

565,056 

136,920 

2,259,022 

1,648,793 

138,116 

34,860 

1,821,769 

4,080,791 

656,559 

276,037 

59,52S 

16,681 

352,243 

118,302 

81,074 

199,376 

551,619 

$ 1,208,178 
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2025-26 Percentage 

Budget to Date 

$ 5,449,170 52.17% 

20,000 58.44% 

5,469,170 52.20% 

3,765,946 49.99% 

3,765,946 49.99% 

9,235,116 51.30% 

3,252,093 47.88% 

1,134,854 49.79% 

295,165 46.39% 

4,682,112 48.25% 

3,253,405 50.68% 

354,954 38.91% 

70,S75 49.39% 

3,678,934 49.52% 

8,361,046 48.81% 

874,070 75.12% 

517,611 53.33% 

49,648 119.89% 

34,080 48.95% 

601,339 58.58% 

221,833 5333% 

74,471 108.87% 

296,304 67.29% 

897,643 61-45% 

$ 1,771,713 68.19% 

Percentage $ Variance 

Variance YTD Plan 

2.17% $ 118,431 

8_44% 1,687 

2.20% 120,118 

-0.01% (326) 

-0.01% (326) 

1.30% 119,792 

2.12% 69,001 

0.21% 2,371 

3.61% 10,663 

1.75% 82,035 

-0.68% (22,091) 

11.09% 39,361 

0.61% 428 

0.48% 17,698 

1.19% 99,733 

25.12% 219,525 

3.33% 17,232 

69.89% 34,701 

-1.05% (359) 

8.58% 51,574 

3.33% 7,386 

58.87% 43,839 

17.29% 51,225 

11.45% 102,799 

18.19% $ 322,322 



Westborough Water District 
Water Fund Schedule of Income and Expense - Budget to Actual 

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2025 

December 
Water Operating Revenue: 

Water Sales (Note 3) s 424,499 

Misc. Operations 2,670 
Total Operating Revenue 427,169 

Water Operating Expense: 

Salaries 59,583 

Salaries Overtime 123 
Benefits 11,537 

OPES Prefunding 

Payroll Taxes 2,271 

Technfcal Communications 801 
Utilities 14,503 

Supplies and Small Tools 771 
Maintenance of Sytem 2,179 

Special Services 2,896 

Vehicle Expense 599 
Water Purchases 148,017 

Admin. and General Expenditures 

Salaries 69,519 

Salaries-Temporary 

Salaries-Overtime 

Employee Benefits 14,292 

Payroll Taxes 2,249 

OPEB 

Office Supplies and Postage 109 
Memberships 7,801 

Utilities 176 

Telephone 293 
Water Conservation 140 
Building & Grounds Maintenance 1,133 

Parking Rentals 315 
Directors Fees 650 
Engineering Services 

Accounting 1,375 

Legal 4,083 

Billing 2,788 

Communications 1,636 

Insurance 3,541 

Bad Debts (Note 1) 

Travel 

Miscellaneous 2,970 

Banking and Cr. Card Fees 2,631 

Total Admin. and General Expenditures 115,701 
Depreciation Expense 22,546 

Total Water Operating Expense 381,527 

Water Operating Income (loss) 45,642 

Water Non-operating Income (Expense): 

Property Taxes 45,754 
Investment Interest 8,472 

Other Non-Operating Water Income (Expense: 2,774 

Total Non-operating Income (Expense) 57,000 

Net Income (Loss) s 102,642 

Year 

to Date 

$2,843,016 

11,687 

2,854,703 

217,659 

3,219 

82,546 

14,784 

5,634 

96,205 

4,699 

27,064 

50,178 

5,409 

1,049,649 

272,922 

143,652 

13,259 

4,082 

15,603 

344 

1,75S 

718 

S,109 

1,890 

2,500 

4,425 

16,194 

11,850 

13,661 

10,512 

25,587 

20 

1,463 

7,848 

11,662 

565,056 

136,920 

2,259,022 

595,681 

276,037 

59,525 

16,681 

352,243 

s 947,924 
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2025-26 Percentage 

Budget to Date 

$5,449,170 52.17% 

20,000 58.44% 

5,469,170 52.20% 

435,382 49.99% 

11,000 29.26% 

158,416 52.11% 

3,140 0.00% 

41,069 36.00% 

12,325 45.71% 

200,088 48.08% 

15,450 30.41% 

66,715 40.57% 

181,823 27.60% 

35,865 15.08% 

2,090,820 50.20% 

501,193 54.45% 

2,120 0.00% 

2,120 0.00% 

206,489 69.57% 

46,149 28.73% 

4,752 0.00% 

9,910 41.19% 

53,128 29.37% 

1,492 23.06% 

3,808 46.09% 

5,600 12.82% 

12,649 40.39% 

3,969 47.62% 

7,900 31.6S% 

50,619 8.74% 

33,395 48.49% 

16,400 72.26% 

43,285 31.56% 

23,184 45.34% 

56,954 44.93% 

1,000 2.00% 

15,815 9.25% 

10,118 77.56% 

22,805 51.14% 

1,134,854 49.79% 

295,165 46.39% 

4,682,112 48.25% 

787,058 75.68% 

517,611 53.33% 

49,648 119.89% 

34,080 48.95% 

601,339 58.58% 

$1,388,397 68.27% 

Percentage 

Variance 

2.17% 

8.44% 

2.20% 

0.01% 

20.74% 

-2.11% 

50.00% 

14.00% 

4.29% 

1.92% 

19.59% 

9.43% 

22.40% 

34.92% 

-0.20% 

-4.45% 

50.00% 

50.00% 

-19.57% 

21.27% 

50.00% 

8.81% 

20.63% 

26.94% 

3.91% 

37.18% 

9.61% 

2.38% 

18.35% 

41.26% 

1.51% 

-22.26% 

18.44% 

4.66% 

5.07% 

48.00% 

40.75% 

-27.56% 

-1.14% 

0.21% 

3.61% 

1.75% 

25.68% 

3.33% 

69.89% 

-1.05% 

8.58% 

18.27% 

$ Variance 

VTD Plan 

s 118,431 

1,687 

120,118 

32 

2,281 

(3,338) 

1,570 

5,751 

529 

3,839 

3,026 

6,294 

40,734 

12,524 

(4,239) 

(22,326) 

1,060 

1,060 

(40,408) 

9,816 

2,376 

873 

10,961 

402 

149 

2,082 

1,216 

95 

1,450 

20,88S 

504 

(3,650) 

7,982 

1,080 

2,890 

480 

6,445 

(2,789) 

(260) 

2,371 

10,663 

82,036 

202,154 

17,232 

34,701 

(359) 

51,574 

s 253,728 



Westborough Water District 
Sewer Fund Schedule of Income and Expense - Budget to Actual 

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2025 

December 

Sanitary Sewer Operating Revenue: 

Sewer Svc. and Transfer Charges $ 314,192 
Total Operating Revenue 314,192 

Sanitary Sewer Operating Expense: 

Treatment & Disposal 249,493 

Utilities 11,389 

Repair of Pipelines 

Repair of Pumps 
Miscellaneous Sewer Expenses 

Admin. and General Expenditure 

Salaries 5,364 
Employee Benefits 824 

Payroll Taxes 257 

OPEB Prefunding 

Office Supplies and Postage 56 

Memberships 

Telephone 125 

Water Conservation 60 
Building & Grounds Maintenance 42<;) 

Parking Rentals 135 

Directors Fees 250 

Engineering Services 

Accounting 1,375 

legal 1,209 

Billing 1,189 

Communications 4,788 

Insurance 3,541 

Bad Debts (Note 1) 

Miscellaneous 17 

Banking and Cr. Card Fees 301 

Total Admin. and General Expenditures 19,911 

Depreciation Expense 5,889 

Total Sanitary Sewer Operating Expense 286,682 

Sanitary Sewer Operating Income (Loss) 27,510 

Sanitary Sewer Non-operating Income (Expense): 

Property Taxes 19,610 

Investment Interest 12,028 

Total Non-operating Income (Expense) 31,638 

Net Income {Loss) $ 59,148 

Year 

to Date 

$ 1,882,647 

1,882,647 

1,496,956 

75,442 

76,395 

37,607 

18,586 

1,465 

1,759 

752 

308 

859 

810 

2,100 

1,884 

16,194 

8,562 

7,355 

9,845 

25,587 

20 

3,109 

1,314 

138,116 

34,860 

1,821,769 

60,878 

118,302 

81,074 

199,376 

$ 260,254 

Page 9 

3.B.11 

$ 

$ 

2025-26 Percentage 

Budget to Date 

3,765,946 49.99% 

3,765,946 49.99% 

2,993,912 50.00% 

162,547 46.41% 

5,000 0,00% 

21,000 0.00% 

70,946 107.68% 

104,138 36.11% 

45,530 40.82% 

10,120 14.48% 

489 0.00% 

4,247 41.42% 

492 0.00% 

1,632 46.08% 

2,400 12.83% 

2,489 34.51% 

1,701 47.62% 

4,400 47.73% 

19,250 9.79% 

33,395 48.49% 

16,400 52.21% 

18,551 39.65% 

24,853 39.61% 

56,954 44.93% 

1,000 2.00% 

4,379 71.00% 

2,534 51.85% 

354,954 38.91% 

70,575 49.39% 

3,678,934 49.52% 

87,012 69.97% 

221,833 53.33% 

74,471 108.87% 

296,304 67.29% 

383,316 67.90% 

Percentage 

Variance 

-0.01% 

·0,01% 

0.00% 

3.59% 

50.00% 

50.00% 

-57.68% 

13.89% 

9.18% 

35.52% 

50.10% 

8.59% 

50.00% 

3.92% 

37.17% 

15.51% 

2.41% 

2.27% 

40.21% 

1.51% 

-2.21% 

10.36% 

10.39% 

5.07% 

48.00% 

-21.08% 

-1.85% 

11.09% 

0.61% 

0.48% 

19.97% 

3.33% 

58.87% 

17.29% 

17.90% 

$ Variance 

YTD Plan 

$ [326) 

(326) 

5,832 

2,500 

10,500 

[40,923) 

14,462 

4,179 

3,595 

245 

365 

246 

64 

892 

386 

41 

100 

7,741 

504 

(362) 

1,921 

2,582 

2,890 

480 

(923) 

(47) 

39,361 

428 

17,698 

17,372 

7,386 

43,839 

51,225 

$ 68,597 



WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
INVESTMENT REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING: JANUARY 31, 2026 

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND 
MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Beginnning Balance 

01/05/26 $ 2,000,000.00 Deposit - TCB 
(SM County- Sewer Charges Revenue) 

01/15/26 $ 54,889.51 Interest Earned 

Ending Balance 

Total Investments Last Report Period = $4,781,452.15 
Total Investments at End of Report Period = $6,836,341.66 

Effective Interest Rate: 4.025% 
(as of 121"25) 

Approved by: 

Patricia Mairena 
General Manager 

PM/pm 

The investments of the Westborough Water 
District as of this date are in compliance 

with the District's Statement of Investment 
Policy as adopted by the Board on February 8, 

1996. The District has a sufficient cash 
position to meet its expenditure requirements 

for the next six months. 

3.C.1 

TRANSACTION 
BALANCE 

$4,781 ,452.15 

$6,781 ,452.15 

$6,836,341 .66 

$6,836,341 .66 



2/6/26, 11 :09 AM 

California State Treasurer 
Fiona Ma1 CPA 

Local Agency Investment Fund 
P.O. Box 942809 
Sacramento, CA 94209-0001 
(916) 653-3001 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 

GENERAL MANAGER 
P.O.BOX 2747 
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94083-2747 

Account Number: 90-41-004 

January 2026 Statement 

-
Effecdve ifransactlon 11r-i111 Confirm --Date Date i .. ,.,. Number 
1/5/2026 1/5/2026 RD 1788670 

LAIF Regular Monthly Statement 

Web 
Confirm 
Number 

17493 12 

February 06, 2026 

LAIF Home 
PMIAAverage MonthlY. 
~ 

Tran TY.Re Definitions 

Aatborized Caller 
PATRICIA MAIRENA 

1/15/2026 1/ 15/2026 QRD 1793039 NIA SYSTEM 

Account Summan 

Total Deposit: 2,054,889.5 1 Beginning Balance: 

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 

3.C.2 
https://laifms.treasurer.ca.gov/RegularStatement.aspx 

Amount 
2,000,000.00 

54,889.51 

4,78 1,452.15 

6,836,341.66 

1/1 



WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
INVESTMENT REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING: JANUARY 31, 2026 

MUL Tl-BANK SECURITIES, INC. 
MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

Beginnning Balance 

01/31/26 $ (208. 78) Change in Account Value 

TRANSACTION 
BALANCE 

$143,104.39 

$142,895.61 

Ending Balance $142,895.61 

Total Investments Last Report Period = $143,104.39 
Total Investments at End of Report Period= $142,895.61 

Effective Interest Rate: 3.700% 
(to maturity - 10/08126) 

Approved by: 

Patricia Mairena 
General Manager 

PM/pm 

The investments of the Westborough Water 
District as of this date are in compliance 

with the District's Statement of Investment 
Policy as adopted by the Board on February 8, 

1996. The District has a sufficient cash 
position to meet its expenditure requirements 

for the next six months. 

3.C.3 



1000 Tow,i C«tt•r. Sult• 2300 
$o(.lth0.ld, Ml 4807! 
(IOO) 967 •9045 

M•,nb~ of FINAA & SIPC; MSF48 Registef'9d. 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
PO BOX 2747 
S SAN FRAN CA 94083-27 4 7 

Your Account Executive: 
PAUL REHMUS 
(800) 967-4513 

M+ti-faifj..j,,fi,& 
Percent AssetType 

100% Fixed Income/ Debt Securities 
100% Account Total 

Please review your allocation periodically with your Account Executive. 
Your Account is 100% invested in Fixed Income/Debt Securities. 

■; rrffl fU h O Qi 4 if ;;;.1, A 
You, Account Executive: MBP Contact lnfonution 

PAUL REHMUS Business: (800) 967-4513 

Scan for 
Online Access 

l@i&iiiibhhHW 
BEGINNING ACCOUNT VALUE 

Brokerage 
Account Statement 

January 1, 2026 - January 31, 2026 
Account Number: RMB-023565 

Estimated Annual Income $5,291.00 
1 Net Change in Portfolio is the difference between the ending account value 
and beginning account value after activity. 

last Period This Period 

143,104.39 142,895.61 
$143,104.39 $142,895.61 

Ch nt Service lnfonution 

MUL Tl-BANK SECURITIES E-Mail: customerservice@mbssecurities.com 
Service Hours: Weekdays 09:00 a.m. - 05:00 p.m. (EST) 
Client Service Telephone Number: (800) 967-9045 

1000 TOWN CENTER. STE 2300 
SOUTHFIELD Ml 48075-1239 

A()().19l17CSfl080P-SO 

Web Site: WWW.MBSSECURITIES.COM 

GOPAPERLESS0 • 
ASK ABOUT EOCLIVERV .,.__. 

Rated hcellMt 
he,y Vear Since 2007 
OALIIAA RA TEO COMMUNICATl()NS 
EXCULENCE 

Page 1 of 6 
OuM1 throueh PtBhlnC l lC. a wholty 01iWned 
wbs:Jdiary of TM 8ank of New York Mellon 
CMporatloo (BNY) 

Pershing llC. me.moe, FINRA. NYSE. SIPC 



Ki·hl;\/i1i.\iQ/.h,:flid,W 
INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE 
Investment Objective: NONE SPECIFIED 
Please discuss your investment obj ective with your Account Executive. 

TAX LOT DEFAULT DISPOSITION METHOD 
Default Method for Mutual Funds: 
Default Method for Stocks in a Dividend Reinvestment Plan: 
Default Method for all Other Securities: 
BOND AMORTIZATION ELECTIONS 

First In First Out 
First In First Out 
First In First Out 

Amortize premium on taxable bonds based on Constant Yield Method: Yes 
Accrual market discount method for all other bond types: 
Include market discount in income annually: 

ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 

Constant Yield Method 
No 

You have not enrolled any documents for electronic delivery. The following documents are available for electronic delivery: 

Statements and Reports Notifications Tax Documents 
Trade Confirmations Prospectus Proxy/Shareholder Communications 

Please log In to your account or contact your Account Executive to make any changes to your electronic delivery preferences. 

(.) I@ id rd :ffl fjj I h A 
(') 

U'I Descri tion Maitiel Price 
FIXED INCOME/DEBT SECURITIES 100.00% of Portfolio (In Maturity Date Sequence) 
Certificates of Deposit 

VALLEY NATL BK PASSAIC NJ CTF DEP 3.700% 10/08/26 B/E OTO 
10/08/24 ACT /365 1ST CPN DTE 04/08/25 
Securit Identifier: 919853PF2 
Total Certificates of Deposit 

TOTAL FIXED INCOME/DEBT SECURITIES 

Total Portfolio Holdings 

■@!Mrdidf 11 11·ti·@/,M1il¥4 
Pricing 

143,000.0000 99.9270 

143,000.0000 

143,000.0000 

Manet Value 

142,895.61 

$142,895.61 

$142,895.61 

Maitiel Value 
$142,895.61 

Acaued Estimaled Eslimaled 
lnleml Annual Income Y'telcl 

1,667.03 5,291.00 3.70% 

$1,667.03 $5,291 .00 

$1,667.03 $5,291.00 

Accrued Estimated 
lnleml Annual Income 

$1,667.03 $5,291 .00 

This section includes the net market value of the securities in your account on a settlement date basis, including short positions, at the close of the statement period. The market 
prices, unless otherwise noted, have been obtained from independent vendor services. which we believe to be reliable. In some cases the pricing vendor may provide prices quoted by 
a single broker or market maker. Market prices do not constitute a bid or an offer, and may differ from the actual sale price. Securities for which a price is not available are marked 
"N/ A" and are omitted from the Total. 
THE AS OF PRICE DATE ONLY APPEARS WHEN THE PRICE DATE DOES NOT EQUAL THE STATEMENT DATE. 

Account Number: RMB-023565 
.I004911lCSfl060P,S0 

Rated hcellent 
h•,y Vu, Since 2007 
DAUAA RA TED CDMMUNICA Tl()NS 
EXCULENCE 

Page 2 of 6 
Cle1rln1 throul,h Pershlna LLC, a wholly ow"ed 
sub11di.a,y of The lank of New York Mellon 
C.,rpo,.tion (BNY) 
P«•h•na u.c. member FINAA, ~ YSE, SIPC 
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IMBSI ~ULTI-BANK SECURI~ES, IN~: 
1000 Tow,i Center, Sult• %300 
Southfl•ld, Ml 43075 
(100) 967-9045 

Membef of ,iNAA & SIPC; MSRB Reglate,.d. 

Estimated Annual Figures 

January 1, 2026 - January 31, 2026 
WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 

The estimated annual income (EAi) and estimated annual yield (EAY) figures are estimates and for informational purposes only. These figures are not considered to be a forecast or 
guarantee of future result s. These figures are computed using information from providers believed to be reliable: however. no assurance can be made as to the accuracy. Since interest 
and dividend rates are subject to change at any time, and may be affected by current and future economic, political. and business conditions, they should not be relied on for making 
investment. trading, or tax decisions. These figures assume that the position quantities, interest and dividend rates, and prices remain constant. A capital gain or return of principal 
may be included in the figures for certain securities. thereby overstating them. Refer to www.bny.com/ pershing/ us/en/ disclosures.html for specific details as to formulas used to 
calculate the figures. Accrued interest represents interest earned but not yet received. 

Reinvestment 
The dollar amount of Mutual Fund distributions. Money Market Fund dividend income, Bank Deposit interest income, or dividends for other securities shown on your statement may 
have been reinvested. You will not receive confirmation of these reinvestments. Upon written request to your financial institution. information pertaining to these transactions. 
including the time of execution and the name of the person from whom your security was purchased, may be obtained. In dividend reinvestment transactions, Pershing acts as your 
agent and receives payment for order flow. 

Option Disclosure 
Information with respect to commissions and other charges incurred in connection with the execution of option transactions has been included in confirmations previously furnished 
to you. A summary of this information is available to you promptly upon your written request directed to your introducing firm. In order to assist your introducing firm in maintaining 
current background and financial information concerning your option accounts, please promptly advise them in writing of any material change in your investment objectives or 
financial situation. Expiring options which are valuable are exercised automatically pursuant to the exercise by exception procedure of the Options Clearing Corporation. Additional 
information regarding this procedure is available upon written request to your introducing firm. 

Certificates of Deposit 
Certificates of Deposit acquired through the Certificate of Deposit Account Registry Service ( " CDARS ") and held in your brokerage account are subject to Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation (SIPC) coverage. Please see additional information about SIPC under Important Information and Disclosures on this statement. 

Please be advised that the secondary market for CDs is generally illiquid; the actual value of CDs may be different from their purchase price; and a significant loss of principal could 
result if your CDs are sold prior to maturity. In the event that the CDs listed above do not indicate a market valuation. an accurate market value could not be determined. In the event 
that a price is listed above for your CDs. Pershing has obtained a price from sources deemed to be reliable or has priced your CDs using a matrix formula. Prices are estimates and the 
actual value you may obtain for your CD may be different if you elect to sell your CD in the secondary market. 

Foreign Currency Transactions 
Pershing will execute foreign currency transactions as principal for your account. Pershing may automatically convert foreign currency to or from U.S. dollars for dividends and similar 
corporate action transactions unless you instruct your financial organization otherwise. Pershing's currency conversion rate w ill not exceed the highest interbank conversion rate 
identified from customary banking sources on the conversion date or the prior business day, increased by up to 1%, unless a particular rate is required by applicable law. Your financial 
organization may also increase the currency conversion rate. This conversion rate may differ from rates in effect on the date you executed a transaction. incurred a charge, or 
received a credit. Transactions converted by agents (such as depositories) will be billed at the rates such agents use. 

Proxy Vote 
Securities not fully paid for in your margin account may be lent by Pershing to itself or others in accordance with the terms outlined in the Margin Agreement. The right to vote your 
shares held on margin may be reduced by the amount of shares on loan. The Proxy Voting Instruction Form sent to you may reflect a smaller number of shares entitled to vote than 

Account Number. RMB-023565 
A0049117CSF1080P-SO 

lb ted bceltent 
hefY Year Since 2007 
D"LIAA RATED COMMUNICATIONS 
EXClll£NCE 

Page 3 of 6 
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Proxy Vote (continued) 
the number of shares in your margin account. 

Variable Rate Securities 
Interest rate data for certain complex and/or variable rate securities is provided to Pershing by third-party data service providers pursuant to contractual arrangements. Although we 
seek to use reliable sources of information, the accuracy, reliability, timeliness, and completeness of interest rate data may vary sometimes, particularly for complex and/or variable 
rate securities and those with limited or no secondary market. As a result, we can offer no assurance as to the accuracy, reliability, timeliness, or completeness of interest rate data for 
such securities. Pershing may also occasionally make interest rate updates and adjustments based on its reasonable efforts to obtain accurate, reliable, timely, and/or complete 
interest rate data from other data sources, but we can similarly provide no assurance that those rates or adjustments will be accurate, reliable, timely, or complete. 

When updated interest rate data is received from a third-party data service provider or adjusted by Pershing, the updated data will be reflected in various sources where interest rate 
data is used or viewed, including both paper and electronic communications and data sources. Prior use or communication of interest rate-related data will not be revised. Since 
variable interest rates may be subject to change at any t ime and are only as accurate as the data received from third-party data service providers or otherwise obtained by Pershing, 
interest rate data should not be relied on for making investment, trading, or tax decisions. All interest rate data and other information derived from and/or calculated using interest 
rates are not warranted as to accuracy, reliability, timeliness, or completeness and are subject to change without notice. Pershing disclaims any responsibi lity or l iabil ity to the fullest 
extent permitted by applicable law for any loss or damage arising from any reliance on or use of the interest rate data or other information derived from and/or calculated using 
interest rates in any way. You should request a current valuation for your securities from your financial adviser or broker prior to making a financial decision or placing an order or 
requesting a transaction in these securities. 

Structured Products 
Structured products in this section are complex products and may be subject to special risks, which may include, but are not limited to: loss of initial investment; issuer credit risk; 

W limited or no appreciation; risks associated with the underlying reference asset(s); no periodic payments; call prior to maturity (a redemption could affect the yield represented); early 
C') redemption fees or other applicable fees; price volatility resulting from issuer's and/or guarantor's credit quality; lower interest rates and/or yield compared to conventional debt with 
--.i a comparable maturity; unique tax implications: concentration risk of owning the related security: limited or no secondary market; restrictions on transferability; confl icts of interest; 

and limits on participation in appreciat ion of underlying asset(s). To review a complete list of risks, please refer to the offering documents for the structured product. For more 
information about the risks specific to your structured products, you should contact your financial institution or advisor. Certain structured products are designed to make periodic 
distributions to you and any such structured product distributions you receive will be listed in the Transactions section of your statement. Structured product distributions may be 
listed there as "Bond Interest Received"; however, this description is not intended to reflect a determination as to either the asset classification of the product or the U.S. tax 
treatment of such distributions. 

IM¥t¥\.1¥W 
Although a money market mutual fund (money fund) seeks to preserve the value of your investment at $1 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in a money fund. The 
money fund's sponsor has no legal obligation to provide financial support to a money fund, and you should not expect that the sponsor will provide financial support to a money fund 
at any time. A lthough no money fund's board has current intentions to impose a fee upon the sale of shares, each board reserves the ability to impose liquidity fees if it determines it's 
in the best interest of the fund. Pursuant to SEC Rule l0b-l0(b) (1) confirmations are not sent for purchases into money funds processed on the sweep platform. Pursuant to applicable 
regulation, account statements will be produced monthly or quarterly. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) eligible bank deposit sweep products automatically deposit any 
available cash into FDIC member banks where those balances are eligible for pass through FDIC insurance coverage on swept balances. Balances in FDIC member banks in bank 
deposit sweep products are not protected by Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). Shares of a money fund or the balance of a bank deposit product held in your 
brokerage account may be liquidated upon request with the proceeds credited to your brokerage account. Please see the money fund's prospectus or the bank deposit product's 
disclosure document or contact your advisor for additional information. 

Important Reminder for Pershing's 2024 IRS Forms 1099 (B, DIV, INT, 0/0 and MISC): As a reminder, by February 15, 2026, you w ill be mailed either your 1099 form or a special Pending 
1099 Notice. The Pending 1099 Notice will be sent if issuers of securities you hold have not yet provided their final tax information or we have not completed our final processing and 
review. It will inform you of the securities that are pending fina l reporting and w ill provide the anticipated mail date of your 1099 form. Your 1099 will be mailed no later than March 15, 
2026. 

Account Number: RMB-023565 
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IMB$1 MULTI-l~_ANK SECURITIES, INc: 
1000 Towl'I c.nt,r, Suite 2300 
SouUlfl•ld, Ml 4307& 
(100) 067"11045 

Member ot FINRA & SIPC: MSRB A•gla1,,.d. January 1, 2026 - January 31, 2026 
WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 

The Role of Pershing 
• Pershing LLC, member FINRA, NYSE, carries your account as clearing broker pursuant to a clearing agreement with your financial institution. Pershing is not responsible or liable 

for any acts or omissions of your financial institution or its employees and it does not supervise them. Pershing provides no investment advice nor does it assess the suitability of 
any transaction or order. Pershing acts as the agent of your financial institution and you agree that you will not hold Pershing or any person controlling or under common control 
with it liable for any investment losses incurred by you. 

• Pershing performs several key functions at the direction of your financial institution. It acts as custodian for funds and securit ies you may deposit with it directly or through your 
financial institution or that it receives as the result of securities transactions it processes. 

• Your financial institution is responsible for adherence to the securities laws, regulations and rules which apply to it regarding its own operations and the supervision of your 
account, its sales representatives and other personnel. Your financial institution is also responsible for approving the opening of accounts and obtaining account documents; the 
acceptance and, in certain instances, execution of securities orders; the assessment of the suitability of those transactions, where applicable; the rendering of investment advice, 
if any. to you and in general, for the ongoing relationship that it has w ith you. 

• Inquiries concerning the positions and balances in your account may be directed to the Pershing Customer Service Department at (201) 413-3333. All other inquiries regarding 
your account or activity should be directed to your financial institution. Your financial organization's contact information can be found on the first page of this statement. 

• For a description of other functions performed by Pershing please consult the Disclosure Statement provided to you upon the opening of your account. This notice is not meant 
as a definitive enumeration of every possible circumstance, but as a general disclosure. If you have any questions regarding this notice or if you would like additional copies of the 
Disclosure Statement, please contact your financial institution. 

• Pershing is a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC*). Please note that SIPC does not protect against loss due to market fluctuation. An explanatory 
brochure is available upon request at www.sipc.org. In addition to SIPC protection, Pershing provides coverage in excess of SIPC limits. For more detailed information please visit: 
www.bny.com/ pershing/ us/ en/ about/ strength-and-stabi I ity .html 

• This statement wil l be deemed conclusive. You are advised to report any inaccuracy or discrepancy (including unauthorized trading) promptly, but no later than ten days after 
receipt of this statement, to your financial organization and Pershing. Please be advised that any oral communication should be re-confirmed in writing to further protect your 
rights, including your rights under the Securities Investor Protection Act. 

• Your financial organization's contact information can be found on the first page of this statement. Pershing's contact information is as follows: Pershing LLC, Legal Department, 
One Pershing Plaza, Jersey City, New Jersey 07399; (201) 413-3330. Errors and Omissions excepted. 

Important Arbitration Disclosures 
• All parties to this agreement are giving up the right to sue each other in court, including the right to a trial by jury, except as provided by the rules of the arbitration forum in 

which a claim is filed. 
• Arbitration awards are generally final and binding; a party's ability to have a court reverse or modify an arbitration award is very limited. 
• The ability of the parties to obtain documents, witness statements and other discovery is generally more limited in arbitration than in court proceedings. 
• The arbitrators do not have to explain the reason(s) for their award, unless, in an eligible case, a j oint request for an explained decision has been submitted by all parties to the 

panel at least 20 days prior to the first scheduled hearing date. 
• The panel of arbitrators w ill typically include a minority of arbitrators who were or are affiliated with the securities industry. 
• The rules of some arbitration forums may impose time limits for bringing a claim in arbitration. In some cases, a claim that is ineligible for arbitration may be brought in court. 
• The rules of the arbitration forum in which the claim is filed, and any amendments thereto, shall be incorporated into this agreement. 

Important Arbitration Agreement 
Any controversy between you and Pershing LLC shall be submitted to arbitration before the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority. No person shall bring a putative or certified class 
action to arbitration, nor seek to enforce any predispute arbitration agreement against any person who has initiated in court a putative class action, who is a member of a putative 
class who has not opted out of the class with respect to any claims encompassed by the putative class action until; (I) the class certification is denied; (II) the class is decertified; or 
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Important Arbitration Agreement (continued) 
(Ill) the cl ient is excluded from the class by the court. Such forbearance to enforce an agreement to arbitrate shall not constitute a waiver of any rights under this agreement except 
to the extent stated herein. The laws of the State of New York govern. 

Pershing's contact information is as follows: Pershing LLC, Legal Department, One Pershing Plaza, Jersey City, New Jersey 07399; (201) 413-3330. 

Account Number: RMB-023565 
MXM9117CSf1060l'-SO 

Rated bcellenl 
he,y Vear Since 2007 
DALIWl RA TEO COMMUNICA HONS 
EXCEll£NCI 

Page 6 of 6 
Oeiirfn1 throuah Pershine: UC, a whoUy OVtned 
subsidi.ary of The Bank of New l'Ot1c Melk>n 
Co,poratlon ( INY) 

Pl!f'Sh••K U.C, ""'moer FINRA, NYSE, StPC 



CLAIMS REGISTER: JANUARY 2026 

1. GENERAL ACCOUNT FUNO: 

Total from Cash Disbursements $ 120,126.51 

Checks Issued During Month· 

ACWA (2026 Membership Dues) 19,075.00 
ACWA-JPIA (Health Benefits & lns.-02/26 & ADJ 01/26/ 15,657.65 

ACWA/JPIA (Workers' Compensation Program, 10/01/25-12/31/25/ 4,771.72 
Amuzie, Don (ACWA/JPIA '25 Fall Conference - Mileage, Hotel & Meals) 1,879.53 
AT&T (P.S. Phone Bil/to 01/01/26/ 858.60 
AT&T Mobility (Field & Office Cell Phones, 12/03/25-01/02/26/ 345.98 

BAWSCA (Water Loss Control Program, 11/25 & 12/25/ 3,860.75 

Bay Alarm (Skyline P.S. Burglar Alarm Monitoring, 02/01/26-04/30/26) 227.82 
Bay Alarm (Skyline Bldg. Burglar Alarm Monitoring, 02/01/26-04/30/26/ 329.13 
Bay Alarm (Skyline Bldg. Cell Upgrade & Fire Alarm 02/01/26-04/30/26/ 456.45 
C.IPERS (Retirement Contributions-01/15/26/ 6,624.15 
C.IPERS (Retirement Contributions-01/31/26/ 6,624.15 
Chavan & Associates, LLP (Accounting Services 11/25/ 2,750.00 
Colina Association (Three Parking Spaces Rental, 02/26) 450.00 
Direct Line (Answering Service, 12/15/25-01/14/26/ 307.36 
EFTPS (Employment Taxes-01/15/26/ 12,187.45 
EFTPS (Employment Taxes-01/31/26/ 11,913.22 
EDD (Employment Taxes-01/15/26/ 2,971.57 
EDD (Employment Taxes-01/31/26/ 2,862.90 
Employment Develop. Dept. (Quarterly Payroll Taxes-4th Qtr.) 81.66 

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc {2025 Urban Water Use Objective Report, 12/01/25-

01/14/26/ - 12,477.92 
Euro Style Management (WIP-Skyline Tank #3 Retrofit- Progress pymt #3) 155,325.00 
Hanson Bridgett LLP (Special Legal Services-Admin & Monthly Retainer-12/25) 1,437.50 
Home Depot Credit Services (Field Supplies to 01/13/26) 81.88 
JRocket77 Design (Reminder Notices and Return & Window Envelopes) 3,422.31 
Liftoff Digital, LLC (Web Reporting & Hosting, 12/25 & 01/26) 150.00 

Lowe's Business (Field Supplies to 01/17/26/ 384.53 

Mairena, Patricia (GM Mairena's Internet Services, 12/27/25-01/26/26, Gym 
123.99 

Annual Renewal Fee & 12/25 Gym Membership) 

MRC (Xerox Copier Maintenance Agreement, ll/19/25-12/18/25 &12/19/25-
419.81 

01/18/26/ 
O'Reilly Auto Parts (Field Truck Supplies) 219.05 
Pakpour Consulting Group (Engineering Services~ 12/25) 49,254.40 
PG&E (Summary Bill to 01/21/26) 27,026.38 
SF Water Dent. (Water Purchases, 12/05/25-01/07/26/ 160,315.42 
San Mateo County (2nd Property Tax Installment) 1,436.72 

So. SF Scavengers (Garbage Services, 12/25/ 125.07 

SWRCB-DWOCP (Water Distr. - Operartor Exam Dl -1. Estrada/ 50.00 
Tri Counties Bank (Monthly Credit Card Charges Thur 12/31/25/ 3,090.05 
WEX Bank (Wright Express-Gas Purchases to 01/15/26/ 661.29 

SUB-TOTAL $ 630,362.92 

Updated Checks Voided During Month: 

None 

TOTAL CLAIMS REGISTER AMOUNT $ 630,362.92 

3.D.1 



REPORT. : Feb 09 26 Monday 
RUN .... : Feb 09 26 Time: 10:02 
Run By.: Wendy Bellinger 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
Accounts Payable Cash Requirements 

control Date.: 02/09/26 Posting Period .. , 02-26 Fiscal Period .. : (08-26) cash Account No .. : 

Invoice No Description 

VENDOR I.D.: AMUOl {AMUZIE, DON) 

Invoice Actual 
Date Period 

G/L Account fl 
Due Date Fiscal Tm Discount 

010126- DIRECTOR AMUZIE'S INTERNET SERVICE, 01/10-02/09 01/01/26 02-26 A 
01/01/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I .D. 8AU02 (BAUTISTA, PERRY H.) 

012226- DIRECTOR BAUTISTA'S INTERNET SERVICE, 02/26 01/22/26 02-26 A 
01/22/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal-----> 

VENDOR I .D.: BAY03 (BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MGMT.) 

T200295- PERMIT RENEWAL FOR ROWNTREE P.S., 04/26-04/27 01/31/26 02-26 A 
01/31/26 08-26 

59450 

013126- MISC EXPENSES, 01/26 

C&A-19027- ACCOUNTING SERVICES, 12/25 

vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I .D., CASOl (PETTY CASH) 

01/31/26 02-26 A 
01/31/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal ---·-> 

VENDOR I.D.: CHAO) (CHAVAN & ASSOCIATES, LLP) 

02/09/26 02-26 A 
02/09/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I .D.: CHA04 (CHAMBERS, TOM) 

011126- DIRECTOR CHAMBERS' INTERNET SERVICE, 01/16-02/15 01/11/26 02-26 A 
01/11/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: DAL02 (DALY CITY, CITY OF) 

010526- 2249 SHANNON DR, SSF, SEWER LATERAL PERMIT 01/05/26 02-26 A S9450 
01/05/26 08-26 

010626- 2410 BANTRY LN, SSF - SEWER LATERAL PERMIT 01/06/26 02-26 A 59450 
01/06/26 08-26 

013026- 2615 TIPPERARY AV, SSF - SEWER LATERAL PERMIT 01/30/26 02-26 A 59450 
01/30/26 08-26 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

0049696- VENDOR & PAYROLL LASER CHECKS 

VENDOR I.D.: GRAOl (SMART SOURCE LLC) 

01/29/26 02-26 A 
01/29/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: LIAOl (LIANG, SHIRLEY) 

012226· ONE WHO WASHING MACHINE REBATE FOR ACCT NO LIA0018 OI/22/26 02-26 A 
01/22/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

3.D.2 

Gross 
Amount 

65.00 

65.00 

65.00 

65.00 

631.00 

631.00 

43. 90 

43 .90 

2750.00 

2750.00 

65.00 

65.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

-----------
300.00 

751.93 

751.93 

100.00 

100.00 

13110 

Discount 
Amount 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

- -- . 
.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

PAGE: 001 
ID#: PY-RP 
CTL.: 000 

Net 
Amount 

65.00 

65.00 

65.00 

65.00 

631.00 

631.00 

43.90 

43 .90 

2750.00 

2750.00 

65.00 

65.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

·--------
300.00 

751.93 

751.93 

100.00 

100.00 



REPORT.: Feb 09 26 Monday 
RUN .... : Feb 09 26 Time: 10:02 
Run By.: Wendy Bellinger 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
Accounts Payable Cash Requirements 

Control Date.: 02/09/26 Posting Period .. : 02-26 Fiscal Period .. : (08-26) Cash Account No .. : 

VENDOR I.D., LIFO! (LIFTOFF DIGITAL, LLC} 

Invoice Actual 
Date Period 

G/L Account ff 

Invoice No Description Due Date Fiscal Tm Discount 

37480- WEB REPORTING & HOSTING, 02/26 02/01/26 02-26 A 
02/01/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal 

VENDOR I.D.: MEDO! (MEDINA, JANET) 

010126- DIRECTOR MEDINA'S INTERNET SERVICE, 01/10-02/09 01/01/26 02-26 A 
01/01/26 08-26 

59450 

vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: NOROl (NORTH COAST COUNTY WATER) 

WWD202502- SHARE OF PG&E BILL, 03/23/25-06/22/25 01/27/26 02-26 A 59450 
01/27/26 08-26 

WWD202503- SHARE OF PG&E BILL, 06/23/25-09/22/25 01/27/26 02-26 A 59450 
01/27/26 08-26 

WWD202504- SHARE OF PG&E BILL, 09/23/25-12/22/25 01/27/26 02-26 A 59450 
01/27/26 08-26 

Vendor's Subtotal -·-··> 

VENDOR I.D.: PAKOl (PAKPOUR CONSULTING GROUP, INC.) 

4916- ENGINEERING SERVICES, 01/26 02/02/26 02-26 A 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal ---··> 

VENDOR I.D.: PREOl (PRECISE PRINTING AND MAILING) 

30460- PRINTING & MAILING OF 01/15/26 BILLS 01/22/26 02-26 A 
01/22/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal---··> 

VENDOR I.D.: RIC03 (RICHARDS, JULIE L) 

123125- DIRECTOR RICHARDS' INTERNET SERVICE, 01/26 12/31/25 02-26 A 
12/31/25 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal ---··> 

VENDOR I.D.: SELOI (SELERUM, INC.) 

62653- REMOVE MEXICO IN FIREWALL & AMUZIE'S WWD EMAIL 01/16/26 02-26 A 
01/16/26 08-26 

59450 

000079769-

000079799-

Vendor's Subtotal ----·> 

VENDOR I.D.: TRAOl (TRAP'S TIRE & AUTO CTR.) 

TRUCK #88 (2) NEW TIRES & REAR BRAKES 

BOBCAT (2) NEW TIRES 

01/20/26 
01/20/26 
01/26/26 
01/26/26 

02-26 A 
08-26 
02-26 A 
08-26 

59450 

59-450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: WES02 (1-1.W.D. PAYROLL ACCOUNT) 

013126- PAYROLL TRANSFER, 01/26 01/31/26 02-26 A 
01/31/26 08-26 

59-450 

Vendor's Subtotal-----> 

3.D.3 

Gross 
Amount 

75.00 

75.00 

65.00 

65.00 

28.50 

54. 02 

32.14 

114.66 

56750.78 

56750.78 

861. 91 

861.91 

65.00 

65.00 

255.00 

255.00 

1267.26 

555.89 

1823.15 

54453. 91 

54453.91 

13110 

Discount 
Amount 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

PAGE: 
ID ff: 
CTL.: 

002 
PY-RP 

000 

Net 
Amount 

75.00 

75.00 

65.00 

65.00 

28.50 

54.02 

32 .14. 

114.66 

56750.78 

56750.78 

861.91 

861.91 

65.00 

65.00 

255.00 

255.00 

1267.26 

555.89 

1823.15 

54453.91 

54453.91 



REPORT.: Feb 09 26 Monday 
RUN. Feb 09 26 Time, 10:02 
Run By.: Wendy Bellinger 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
Accounts Payable Cash Requirements 

Control Date.: 02/09/26 Posting Period .. , 02-26 Fiscal Period .. : (08-26) Cash Account No .. : 

Invoice No Description 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR AVE0013 

OOOC60101· MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR BUD0007 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR BUR0023 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REPUND FOR CH00090 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REF~D FOR JIN0006 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR KOS0007 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR l.AP0003 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR LEW0032 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR LOKOOOl 

VENDOR I.D.: \A007 {CATHERINE AVENDANO 

Invoice Actual 
Date Period 

Due Date Fiscal Tm 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

G/L Account It 
Discount 

S9450 

Vendor's Subtotal 

VENOOR I.D.: \8016 (RONNY BUDIUTAMA 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: \8017 (RACHEL BURGOS 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal ----·> 

VENDOR I.D.: \COOl (YVONNE CHO 

02/02/26 02·26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor"s Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: \J006 (NIDHI JINDAL 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08 26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal 

VENDOR I.D.: \K014 (ERICK KOSTUCHEK 

02/02/26 02·26 Z 
02/02/26 08 26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D.: \L021 (JENIFFER LAPEK 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

S9450 

Vendor's Subtotal-----> 

VENDOR I .D.: \L022 (MICHAEL LEW 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor"s Subtotal ----·> 

VENDOR l.D.: \L023 (ANDREA C. LOKE 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08 26 

59450 

vendor's Subtotal -----> 

VENDOR I.D,: \M003 (HECTOR MAU 

3.D.4 

Gross 
Amount 

122.57 

122.57 

11.77 

11.77 

34.85 

34.85 

52.82 

52.82 

35.S5 

35.55 

57.21 

57.21 

24. 72 

24.72 

45.68 

45.68 

77.04 

77.04 

13110 

Discount 
Amount 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

PAGE, 
ID lh 
CTL.: 

003 
PY-RP 

000 

Net 
Amount 

122.57 

122.57 

11.77 

11. 77 

34.85 

34.85 

52.82 

52.82 

35.55 

35.55 

57.21 

57.21 

24..72 

24.72 

45.68 

45.68 

77,04 

77.04 



REPORT.: Feb 09 26 Monday 
RUN .... : Feb 09 26 Time: 10:02 
Run By.: Wendy Bellinger 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT 
Accounts Payable Cash Requirements 

PAGE: 004 
ID#: PY·RP 
CTL., 000 

Control Date.: 02/09/26 Posting Period .. : 02-26 Fiscal Period .. : (08·26) Cash Account No .. : 
••••••••••·•••••••·•••••••••·•••••········ ·····················•··············· ...... ·• ................... ············ ...... ········ 

Invoice No Description 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR MAU0006 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR MED0024 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR NGU0036 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR SAL0083 

OOOC60101· MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR TON0021 

OOOC60101- MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR YA00002 

VENDOR I.D.: \M003 (HECTOR MAU 

Invoice Actual 
Date Period 

G/L Account • Due Date Fiscal Tm Discount 
········---------- - - - ... - . ··------------

02/02/26 02-26 z 59450 
02/02/26 08·26 

Vendor"s Subtotal ----·> 

VENDOR I.D.: \M015 ( ESTATE OF NILO V. MEDINA) 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal ---·-> 

VENDOR I.D.: \N002 (DOAN NGUYEN 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal ----·> 

VENDOR I.D.: \S023 (CINDY SALAS 

02/02/26 02 26 Z 
02/02/26 08 26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal --·-·> 

VENDOR I.D.: \TOOB (DEREK AND LINDSEY TONG 

02/02/26 02 26 Z 
02/02/26 08 26 

59450 

Vendor"s Subtotal -····> 

VENDOR I.D.: \YOOl (LEI YAO 

02/02/26 02-26 Z 
02/02/26 08-26 

59450 

Vendor's Subtotal -----> 

'"'* Report's Total --------> 

Gross Discount Net 
Amount Amount Amount 

------··-·-
46 .38 .00 46.38 

46.38 .oo 46. 38 

53.97 .00 53. 97 

53 .97 .oo 53.97 

120.36 .00 120.36 

120.36 .00 120.36 

35.55 .oo 35.55 

35.55 .oo 35.55 

109,53 .00 109.53 

109.53 .00 109.53 

62.27 .00 62.27 

62.27 .00 62.27 

120126.51 .oo 120126.51 

,.,,., Total Vendors On This Report -·······> 33 

,.,,., Total Vendors Needing Checks ------··> 33 

• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Code Title 

A IMMEDIATE 

3.D.5 



Outlook 

RE: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Avalon Pump Station and Other Sites 

From Patrick Sumner < psumner@dalycity.org > 
' Date Tue 2/3/2026 3:17 PM 

To Patricia Mairena <pmai rena@westboroughwater.org> 

Cc Carlos Arias <carias@westboroughwater.org> 

Paty 
During the Backup Dialer installations, we noticed that the current PLC system does not 
receive any information about the Generator or ATS onsite. Bringing these signals back to the 
PLC will allow the New Daly City SCADA system to see their status and alarms but also allow 
the signal to go to the Backup Dialer. The old dailer just sent a general signal alarm we lost AC 
power. The new dialer need wiring to the ATS and generator for the signal. 

This information is on the quote from Calcon. 

Patrick Sumner 

6.A.1 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 1 is made as of February 12, 2026, with respect to that certain Public 

Works Contract ("Agreement") by and between the Westborough Water District ("District") and 

CALCON SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation ("Contractor") dated August 15, 2025. 

RECITALS 

A. The District and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement on August 15, 2025, 

regarding an upgrade the alarm dialers with Sensaphone Sentinel Cellular Alarm 

Systems at the Westborough Pump Station and the Avalon and Rowntree Lift 

Stations. 

8. The District and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement to have 

CONTRACTOR perform additional services, pursuant to a quotation submitted by 

CONTRACTOR, dated February 3, 2026 (the "February 2026 Proposal"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants, the District and 

CONTRACTOR do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Section 1, Scope of Work, of the Agreement is amended as of August 15, 2025, to 

add the services described in the February 2026 Proposal, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A 

and incorporated by reference. Said services include programming the PLC for new inputs and 

outputs and the HMI for alarms and indications and running new wires at the District's Avalon 

Pump Station. 

2. Section 3, Schedule, is amended by adding the following language: "Consultant 

shall begin work on the services described in Exhibit A upon execution of this Amendment No.1 

and shall complete such work by July 1, 2026. 

3. Section 3, Compensation, is amended by adding the following language at the end 

of the provision: "Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to the services described in Exhibit 

A, as amended by Exhibit A to this Amendment, the Total Contract Price is increased by 

$10,000.00 to an amount not to exceed $46,375." 

22067617.2 

6.A.2 



4. Agreement. Other than the amendments set forth above, no other provisions of 

the Agreement are amended and all other provisions of the Agreement, not in conflict, are in full 

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the date 

set forth above. 

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT: CALCON SYSTEMS, INC. 

Perry Bautista, Board President By:-------------
Title: ____________ _ 

ATTEST: 

Attorney 

22067617.2 

6.A.3 



EXHIBIT A 

~ CALCON 
~ ~SYSTEMS 

To 
Westborough Water District 

CALCON SYSTEMS INC. 
12919 Alcosta Blvd Ste 9 
San Ramon CA 94583 
www.calcon.com 

P.O. Box 2747, South San Francisco, CA 94083 

Ship To 

Subject 
Avalon Pump Station - Generator/ATS Signals 

Description 

ATTN 
Patricia Mairena 

General Manager 

pmairena@westboroughwater.org 

650-589-1435 

Quotation 
Quote ID: a22a95d5 

Date 2/3/2026 

This budgetary estimate is being provided per the customers request. During the Backup Dialer installat ions we noticed that the 

current PLC system does not receive any information about the Generator or ATS onsite. Bringing these signals back to the PLC 

will allow the New Daly City SCADA system to see their status and alarms but also allow the signal to go to the Backup Dialer. 

The backup dialer channels for Avalon Lift Station are complete ly different from other sites. We would like to make all the sites 

the same. 

The scope of work is as follows ... 

• Update Site Drawings 

• Program PLC for new Inputs and Outputs 

• Program HMI for Alarms and Indication 

• Run new signal wires from Generator/ATS to PLC 

• Wire Pulls and Wiring Terminations 

• Testing 

Quote Items 

Item 

1 

Terms 
Net-30 Days 

Description 

Time and Materials 
Not to exceed 

This quote is valid for 30 days unless otherwise noted above. 

Quote ID: 
Version: 
Created: 

a22a95d5 
2 
2/ 3/2026 3:40:43 PM 

For questions please contact: 

Branden Powell 

bpowell@calcon.com 

925-570-4323 

6.A.4 

Price Ea Quantity Subtotal 

$10,000.00 

Submit PO to 
CALCON SYSTEMS INC. 
12919 Alcosta Blvd Ste 9 
San Ramon CA 94583 
Phone(925)277-0665 
www.calcon.com 
Lie. C-10 #508284 

1 $10,000.00 

Total: $10,000.00 
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PAKPOUR 
CONSULTING 
GROUP 

January 22, 2026 

Patricia Mairena 
General Manager 
Westborough Water District 

2263 Westborough Blvd 
South San Francisco, CA 94083-2747 

Subject: Request for Billing Rate Increase 

Dear Patricia, 

We respectfully request an adjustment to our bi lling rates effective March 1, 2026 as detailed on 
the next page. We last adjusted our billing rates 12 months ago on March 1, 2025. The request 
matches the Dec 2025-Dec 2026 San Francisco Bay Area Consumer Price Index increase of 3%. 

To improve our services to the District, we have added a job classification for an Associate 
Principal. This position will be bil led at $265.00. 

A 5% direct expense fee will continue to be added to the above rates for mileage, telephone, 
plots, prints, etc. Sub-consultants will continue to be billed at cost plus 10%. 

Thank you for your consideration. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (925) 224-7717. 

Very truly yours, 

Pakpour Consulting Group, Inc. 

rr:~s=;~ 
L FD1650F8C0904EA. .. 

Joubin Pakpour, PE 
President 

J:\Projects\Westborough Water District . 1002S.00\Contract\2026\00-WW0-Malrena•26.0l.22-Rate lncrease.dooc 

PAKPOUR CONSUL TING GROUP , INC. 
6601 Owens Drive, Suite 230, Pleasanton, CA 94588 I 925-224-77 17 I pcgengr.com 

6.B.1 
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January 22, 2026- Page 2 
Mairena - Rate Increase 

PAKPOUR 
CONSUL TINO 
C,MOUIIII 

Principal Engineer (District Engineer) 

Associate Principal 

Senior Engineer 

Senior Designer 

Associate Engineer 

Associate Designer 

Project Engineer 

Project Designer 

Assistant Engineer 

Assistant Designer 

Engineering Technician 

Administrative Assistant 

Public Works Inspector 

Sub-Consultant Markup 

6.8.2 

Mar-26 Mar-25 

$280 $270 

$265 N/A 

$240 $235 

$230 $225 

$220 $215 

$210 $205 

$195 $190 

$185 $180 

$170 $165 

$160 $155 

$130 $125 

$95 $90 

$185 $180 

10% 10% 



@ HansonBridgett 

' ' ' 
• ,- .. ' •• '' ',-, 1 ",.- .. 

December 19, 2025 

The Legislature enacted two bills th is session that impose new compliance obligations on local 

agency officials beginning January 1, 2026. Senate Bill 827 broadens mandatory ethics training and 

establishes new fiscal and financial training requirements for a wide range of public officials. 

Senate Bill 852 shifts filing responsibility for publ ic officials who manage public investments by 

requiring them to electronically file their Form 700s w ith the Fair Political Practices Commission. 

Together, these measures expand education and disclosure requirements that agencies wil l need 

to incorporate into their onboarding, record keeping, and compliance practices for the coming 

year. 

For any questions on either, p lease reach out to our Public Agency team to understand how these 

changes will affect your agency and to prepare for implementation in 2026. 

SB 827 Expands Training Requirements for local Agency Officials 

On October 11, 2025, Governor Newsom sig ned Senate Bill 827 (SB 827, Gonzalez) into law. 

Effective January 1, 2026, SB 827 expands t raining requirements for local agency officials. The 

legislation introduces two m ajor changes: (1) broader ethics tra ining obl igations and (2) a new 

fiscal and financia l training mandate. 

SB 827 applies to any city, county, city and county, charter city, charter county, charter city and 

cou nty, school d istrict, count y office of education, charter school, or specia l district. It does not 

apply to joint powers authorities, but it does apply to the underlying agencies that comprise the 

JPA. 

Changes to Ethics Training (AB 1234 Training) 

6.C.1 

,_ ?O?G Hanson B,-,dqdt l LP 

All ,·,qhts rC'se:r,,-d 



SB 827 amends existing ethics training requirements under Government Code Section 53235: 

Expanded Coverage: 

Department heads, and other similar administrative officers, are now required to complete ethics 
training. (fhis is in addition to elected officials and legislative body members.) 

Accelerated Timeline: 

Officials who begin service on or after January 1, 2026, must complete ethics training within six 
months of starting (the previous requirement was one year). The requirement for training remains 
required every two years thereafter. 

Recordkeeping and Public Access: 

Local agencies that provide ethics trainings must maintain training records for at least five years. 
Beginning July 1, 2026, agencies with websites must post clear instructions and contact 
information for requesting these records. 

New Fiscal and Financial Training Requirements 

SB 827 creates a separate mandate for fiscal and financial training: 

Who Must Take the Training: 

The definition of"local agency official" for this requirement includes: 

• Members of legislative bodies and elected officers. 
• Department heads and local agency executives. This includes: 

• CEO, Deputy CEO, or an assistant CEO. 
• Any employees where the contract is between the agency and employee directly. 

• Employees, appointed by the governing body, who make decisions or recommendations on 
financial administration, budgeting, or use of public resources. 

• Employees designated by the governing body. 
• Note: Certain local agency officials with formal training and education in fiscal and financial 

fields are exempt from the training requirements. 

Training Timeline: 

• Officials starting on or after January 1, 2026: Complete training within six months of service 
and every two years thereafter. 

(C) 2026 Hans.on BridgettLLP 

All rights resE:lrved. 
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• Officials in service as of January 1, 2026: Complete training by January 1, 2027, then every two 
years. 

Training Content: 

At least two hours covering: 

• Financial administration and fiscal management. 
• Budgeting, capital financing, debt management, and revenue mechanisms. 
• Pensions, investments, and ethics in safeguarding public resources. 

Delivery and Compliance: 

Training may be offered in person or online and must be developed in consultation with experts in 
local government finance. Providers must issue proof of participation, and agencies must maintain 
records for five years. Additionally, agencies must provide annual information on available training 
to all local agency officials to ensure compliance. 

Next Steps for Agencies: 

To prepare for compliance, local agencies should: 

• Identify all officials subject to expanded ethics and fiscal training requirements. 
• Update onboarding processes to meet the six-month deadline. 
• Plan for training offerings or partnerships with qualified providers. 
• Prepare website updates for record access instructions by July 1, 2026. 

SB 852 Requires "Public Officials Managing Investments" to E-file Their Form 
700s with the FPPC 

On October 3, 2025, Governor Newsom signed into law Senate Bill 852 (SB 852). Effective January 
1, 2026, public officials who manage an agency's investments will be required to file their 
Statements of Economic Interests (Form 700s) with the Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) 
through the FPPC's electronic filing system. 

Among other things, SB 852 amends Government Code Section 87500 of the Political Reform Act 
of1974 (Gov. Code§ 81000 et seq.) to designate the FPPC as the filing officer for "[a] public official 
who manages public investments." Officials who manage public investments will now file Form 
700s with the FPPC using its electronic filing system, rather than filing locally. 

(cJ 2026 Hanson Bridgett LLP 
All rights reserved. 
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This change is intended to fix a drafting error from a 2024 bill. The bill's legislative history provides 
that the purpose is to enhance transparency and efficiency to require all 87200 filers (the highest­
level public officials and those with the highest potential to influence governmental decisions) toe­
file their Form 700s with the FPPC. 

While SB 852 does not define who these individuals are, the FPPC Regulations provide that "public 
officials who manage public investments" means: 

(A) Members of boards and commissions, including pension and retirement boards or 
commissions, or of committees thereof, who exercise responsibility for the management of public 
investments; 

(B) High-level officers and employees of public agencies who exercise primary responsibility for 
the management of public investments, such as chief or principal investment officers or chief 
financial managers. This category shall not include officers and employees who work under the 
supervision of the chief or principal investment officers or the chief financial managers; and 

(C) Individuals who, pursuant to a contract with a state or local government agency, perform the 
same or substantially all the same functions that would otherwise be performed by the public 
officials described in subdivision (b)(1)(B). 

(2 Cal. Code Reg.§ 18700.3(b)(1).) 

"Public investments" means the "investment of public moneys in real estate, securities, or other 
economic interests for the production of revenue or other financial return." (2 Cal. Code Reg.§ 
18700.3(c).) 

In summary, officials who manage an agency's public investments must e-file their Form 700s with 
the FPPC. All other staff designated by an agency's conflict of interest code will continue to file 
their Form 700s with their respective agency. 

We understand that the FPPC's Statement of Economic Interests Unit will send notices to filing 
officials in the coming months regarding the implementation of SB 852 and to provide information 
about how these filers will be added to the FPPC's e-filing system. 

t.,cJ 2026 Hanson B1·idgettLLP 

Al! rights 1·es~rved. 
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CONTACTS 

Allison Schutte 
Partner 
San Rafael, CA 
(415) 995-5823 
ASchutte@hansonbridgett.com 

I 

Jessilyn Ho 
Senior Associate 
Los Angeles, CA 
(213) 395-7642 

JHo@hansonbridgett.com 

Isaac Shapiro 
Associate 
San Francisco, CA 
(415) 995-5082 
IShapiro@hansonbridgett.com 

This article is a summary for general information and discus$ion only and may be considered an advertisement for certain 
purposes. It is not a full analysis of the matters presented, does not create an attorney-client relationship, and may not be relied 

upon as legal advice. 6.C.5 

Cc) 2026' Hanson Bridgett:LLP 

All rights reserved. 



2/9/26, 12:26 PM 

• CalHornia Special 
Districts Association 
Districts Stronger Together 

Event Program Display 

Webinar: SB 827 Fiscal & Financial 

Training 

Presenter: Justin Williams, MUN CPAs 

A comprehensive overview of the new mandates under 

Senate Bill 827, which require local agency officials to 

complete fiscal and financial training. Topics include 

municipal budgeting, financial reporting, capital financing, 

debt management, and ethical stewardship of public 

resources. For officials commencing service on or after 

January 1, 2026, this training must be completed by no later 

than six months from the first day of service with the local 

agency. Every local agency official in a local agency's 

service as of January 1, 2026, and commenced that service 

prior to January 1, 2026, must receive this training before 

January 1, 2028. 

This webinar fulfills the new SB 827 Fiscal and Financial 

Training requirements. 

1:00 - 3:00 p.m. 6.C.6 

Sign In 

Username 

Username 

Password 

Password 

SIGN IN 

Forgot username? I 
.EQ.rgQtpassword? 

https://members.csda.neVEventDetail?EventKey=WEBI030426&_ga=2.233838238.1492667767 .1770139664-750558465.1770139664 1/3 



2/9/26, 12:24 PM 

Free CSDA Member 

$125 Non-member 

Event Program Display 

CSDA webinars are offered at no charge to all 

Members in part through the generous support of 

the Special District Risk Management Authority 

(SDRMA). 

When 3/4/2026 1:00 PM - 3:00 PM 

Pacific Standard Time 

f You 
(D 

1112 "I" Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814 

877.924.2732 I 916.442.7887 

FIND IT FAST 

SDLF Scholarships 

Register for an Event 

Career Center 

Membership Information 

Take Action 

Bill Tracking 

Knowledge Base 

CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ALLIANCE 

6.C.7 

https://members.csda.net/EventDetail?EventKey=WEBI030426&_ga=2.233838238.1492667767.1770139664-750558465.1770139664 2/3 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
OF THE SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Date: February 19, 2026 

WESTBOROUGP 11'tff~ D!STRtCT 

Time: 7:00 PM 

Library Parks & Recreation Building, Council Chambers Room 135, 901 Civic 
Campus Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080 

NOTICE IS HERE BY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of South San 
Francisco, California, will hold a public meeting on .Ee.brl.lillY-.1.9...2026., at 7:00 P.M. in the 
Library, Parks & Recreation Building, Council Chambers Room 135,901 Civic Campus 
Way, South San Francisco, California, on items including the following applications, at 
which time and place, all persons interested may appear and be heard thereon. 

Please note that this meeting is being conducted in-person only. 

PROPOSAL: 
1. Mary Peterson I Applicant 

City of South San Francisco/ Owner 
2360 Galway Drive 
P25-0064: DR25-0013 

Consideration of an application for Design Review for the Westborough 
Preschool Expansion Project including the construction and operation of an 
approximately 7,000 square foot child day care center at 2360 Galway Drive at 
Westborough Park in the Parks and Recreation (PR) Zoning District in 
accordance with Title 20 of the South San Francisco Municipal Code (SSFMC) 
and determination that the project is consistent with the 2040 General Plan 
Environmental Impact Report (CEQA Guidelines Sections 15162 and 15183). 

Public Comments: 

Members of the public wishing to participate are encouraged to submit public comments 
in writing in advance of the meeting. The City encourages the submission of comments 
before 6:00 p.m. on Eebrwu:y_ 19....2026, to facilitate inclusion in the meeting record. 
Written comments received after 6:00pm on the day of the meeting will not be included as 
a part of the meeting record. 

eComment Portal: 
https :// ci-ssf-ca .gra n icu s ideas .com/ meetinas 

Planning Division Hotline: (650) 877-8535 
We ask that you limit any voicemail so that it complies with the 3-minute time limitation for 

7.A.1 



public comment. The voicemail will be transcribed and added to the meeting record if 
received before 6:00 pm on the day of the meeting. 

Written Comments: 
Planning Division, City Hall Annex, 
315 Maple Avenue 
South San Francisco, CA 94080 

Observing the Meeting: 
This meeting may be observed via livestream at https://www..£Sf.net/G.Qv.e_rnment/Video­
S1reami~ity-and-Cou.nci1:l1e.e.1ingsLe1anning-Commission and/or 
https.://www,.youtu.b.e..com/@Ci!)'QfSQutbSanFrancisco.lstreams 

Additional information about this meeting and about the proposed item may be accessed 
on line on the meeting agenda, posted 72 hours in advance of the meeting: 
https:Lls,i_ssf-ca.le_gistar.comJCalendar.aspx 

Any interested party will have 15 calendar days from the date of an action or decision taken 
by the Planning Commission to appeal that action or decision to the City Council by filing a 
written appeal with the City Clerk as provided under Chapter 20.570 of the South San 
Francisco Municipal Code. In the event an appeal period ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or 
any other day the City is closed, the appeal period shall end at the close of business on the 
next consecutive business day. 

If any interested party, other than the applicant, wishes to obtain a copy of a Notice of 
Action for any Planning Commission action or decision at a hearing, the interested party 
must file a written request of such notification with the Planning Division in advance of that 
Planning Commission hearing. 

If you challenge in court the action taken by the Planning Commission regarding the items 
described below, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else 
raised at the public hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered 
to the Planning Commission at, or prior to, the public hearing. 

Plea~e contact the Planning Division with any questions: 
Planning@ssfca..gov, (650) 877-8535 

7.A.2 
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PAKPOUR 
CONSULTING 
GROUF' 

Memo 

To: WWD Board of Directors 

Project Name: 

Reference: 

From: 

Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 

Progress Payment No. 4 

Joubin Pakpour, PE ~ 

Construction Status 

Date: 02/04/26 

Project No.: 10025.14 

Between December 27, 2025 and January 30, 2026, Euro Style Management (ESM) completed 
the roof strengthening work including adding additional rafters, gusset plates and cross bracing 
throughout the tank roof. ESM also began instal ling the concrete formwork for the foundation 
extension. 

Work anticipated in February 2026 includes pouring the foundation concrete (contingent on 
weather) in addition to substantial welding work including minor structural repairs to the rafters 
and appurtenance installations including the roof vents, overflow, flush cleanout, sealing the 
existing tank vents, strengthening the shell manway, column retrofit, and level indicator. ESM 
also anticipates beginning the sandblasting operation on the interior which is the first stage of 
the recoating process. 

Pending Change Orders 

Overflow Modification 
As part of the retrofit, the existing tank drain will be abandoned to eliminate underground tank 
connections. Although not part of the original design, we coordinated with District operations 
to reinstall the tank drain to the exterior overflow. We feel this proposed change allows direct 
drainage into the existing storm drain infrastructure and reduces future maintenance costs. 
We are awaiting ESM's proposed cost for this work after which we will discuss with the general 
manager and operations. We anticipate a cost between $7,000 to $10,000, approximately 0.4% 
of the overall project cost. 

Existing Foundation Concrete Chipping 
ESM and the inspector observed the existing foundation was poured directly against the soil 
instead of against a smooth plywood form. As a result, the concrete beginning approximately 
1' below the tank floor extended as much as 6" away from the assumed foundation face in 
many areas resulting in a non-vertical wall. This prevented rebar installation from meeting 
design clearance requirements in these locations. ESM spent additional time chipping away 
the concrete to create a vertical wall to permit rebar cage installation. We are currently 
working with ESM in regard to the additional cost. 

PAKPOUR CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 
6601 Owen& Drive, Suite 230, Pleuanton, CA 94588 I 925- 224-7717 

9.A.1 
I pcgengr.com 



Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE2D9C-F4F4-471 C-BACA-28084951 D045 

February 4, 2026 - Page 2 
Board of Directors - Progress Payment No. 4 

Anchor Chair Material Cost Adjustment 
In early December 2025, ESM requested a cost adjustment due to increased tariffs on the 
anchor chair materials, specifically the OnGuard System, which is based/manufactured in New 
Zealand. We are currently coordinating with ESM on backup documentation justifying the 
increase anticipated to be approximately $20,000. 

Tank Structural Repairs 
As part of the tank inspection process prior to finalizing all welding work within the tank, ESM 
and our structural engineer identified severa l areas along the rafters in need of structural 
repair. The labor for this work is paid for under Bid Item 15 and assumes a 3 person, fully 
equipped welding crew. The material is paid for by change order as during design it is not 
possible to determine the repair extents without erecting scaffolding and extensive work to 
expose bare steel. Generally, labor is the most expensive component of repair work and having 
this as a bid item allows budgeting a portion of this work should it be required. 

Project Schedule and Request for Progress Payment No. 4 

As of January 30, 2026, ESM completed 52% percent of the contractual work ($1,258,000} and 
has 59 working days remaining out of 180 working days. 

Enclosed please find Progress Payment No. 4 due ESM for $125,400.00 (value of work minus 5 
percent retention). The work performed to date has been satisfactory and payment is 
recommended. 

Original Contract Amount 

Approved Change Orders 

Final Contract Amount 

Previously Paid 

Current Request (Less Retention) 

Retention 

Total Value of Work Completed 

Total Remaining on Contract 

Current 
Month 

$ 0.00 

$ 125,400.00 

$6,600.00 

$ 132,000.00 

Total 

$ 2,417,594.00 

$ 0.00 0% 

$ 2,417,594.00 

$ 1,126,000.00 

$ 125,400.00 

$62,900.00 

$ 1,258,000.00 52% 

$1,159,594.00 48% 

J:\Projects\Westborough Water District - 1002S.00\14-Skytine Tanks Structural Upgrades\02-Structural Upsrades\Construction\Correspondence\Board Packets\14-WWO-Board-26.02.04-

PP04.docc 
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.., - OridNI GontrKt Amovnt 

·- OriJin-1 ContrKt 1 ......... t Total"""' 

I MobiullbOIVOMloblia:atlOft u s 110.00000 I s 110,000.00 

2 ~ I O:t~C.tc:h l ffin u s -U0,000 00 I $ 410,000.00 

' .. ..- u s - ·°" I s 202,500.00 
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1 
"""""'-
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~ 
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Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 

Progress Payment No. 04 

December 27, 2025 to January 30, 2026 

OIMt• Order ~ Cofttnd AmcMtt 

Unit Price Total Price Qty. Unit Price Tobi Price 

110,00000 $ I s 110,00000 $ 110.000.00 

410,00000 S I s 410,00000 s 410,000.00 

202,500.00 $ I s 202,SOO.OO s 202,500.00 

324,000.00 $ l s 324,00000 s 324,000.00 

150,000.00 S I s 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00 

14,000.00 $ I s 14,000.00 $ U ,000.00 

37.000.00 $ I s 37,000,00 s 31,00000 

20,000.00 $ I s 20,000.00 s 20,000.00 

40,000.00 $ l s 40,000.00 s '(),000.00 

15,000.00 $ I s I S,000.00 s 1s.000.00 

55,000.00 $ I s 55,000.00 s 55,000.00 

]0,000.00 $ I s ]0,000.00 s 30,000.00 

40,000.00 $ I s 40,000.00 s 40,000.00 

17,000.00 $ I s 17,000.00 s 17,00000 

l ,00000 $ 10 s 1,000.00 s 30,000.00 

7S9.000.00 $ I s 7S9,000.00 s 7~9.000.00 

SJ,69' 00 $ I s Sl,69'.00 s 5),694 00 

)5,0.00 $ 20 s JS,0.00 s 7,000.00 

700.00 $ 12 s 700.00 s 1,400.00 

17,000.00 $ I s 17,000.00 s 17,00000 

24,000.00 $ I s 24,000.00 s 24,000.00 

500.00 $ I s 500.00 s 4,000.00 
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EamecfThis~ 
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... 
.... 

u 

-OriJinal Contract - nl 

Amount Elmed 
lletenbon S" 
Pfotrn.sP-tNo. I 
Pronn.sP ntNo. 2 
P'ro-,nsP tNo.3 

ntDue 
. Ktml~ on t.ontn1ct 

Joubin ,u,-., '·'­... __ 

OriP"-' ContrKt Amount 

" 5 Unit Price g Total Price 

LS s 50,00000 I $ S0,000-00 

,>2,,4J7,.5KOO 

Qty . 

0 $ 

Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 
Progress Payment No. 04 

December 27, 202S to January 30, 2026 

Chance Order lt.e'l'is,ed Contract AmcMwlt 

Unit Price Total Prke Qty. Unit Price Total Price 

50,000.00 $ l $ so.000.00 $ S0.000.00 

,o.00 J ~SM.00 

... , 
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lamed This hriod 

Qty. Amount Earned 

0 $ 

)132,000.Qt 
IU,600.00 

SUS,400.0C 

" Qty. 

... 1 

'" 

r,1 Westborough 
•• W•te, District 

-- Tool to Data 

......,...,_, 
" Qty. Amount Earned 

$ 50-.00 """' I $ 50,000.00 

)1,126,000.Dt .,.,. )1,251,000.CJIII 
fHl..N0,00 

15142.150.00 
IUSJ.US.00 
I us,nsoo 

S125,400,04 
l,l St,SM.OI 

" 
"""' 
'"" 



, Doa.isign _Envelope ID: 29DE2D9C-F4F4-471C-BACA-28084951ci045 

' 

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT Page 1 of 1 Pages 
Westborough Water District_ PROJECT: Skylioe~Na.ls_tn,=1Rotrc6i'. Application No. 4 Oistdbut:1011,to: • 

Applicitlon Date: ~, .. ce-,~~26~- U. CONTAAC'TOR 2263 WestboioughBlvd 
South San Franrum;r..i. 94080 

'FfOJD Contracton • •• ~ 

J 

'Name:· . Euro5tyl'eMana8ement, ,, 
Address: 1401MalnAve • 

l'rolectNo: s:imm<!!tt0CA9583B PO No: 

_, ____ _ 

CHANGEORDE" '-'1M Y• ·1. ~eu."'ersapp_rovell:!11 
• . Prevlousmonths~.Owner . ADDITTONS: 

ro,e 

umher ..... , 
Net chano-e hv Chan<'e Orders 

~,uuu.uu 

' ARCHITECT: 

·'•· 

DEDUCTIONS: 

Theundmigned Contraaoicmi!lesthatto the best of theCcmtrutcr'~ knowb!dge. 
_J:aformaticnand belief the Wo,\:eo'IM!d by this Applicallon for Payment has been 
conipleted In ac:amlancewlth !he Contract Dacum~nts. that all amounts have been pald 
by_ the Contractor for Work forwhld:I previous Certificates of Paym_ent were Issued and 
P:'f'Dents re'i.,elved from the Owner,~ that current payment show:nhere!D Is now due. 

INSPECTOR: 

CONSTRUCllON MANAGER: 

OWNER: Westborough Water District 

Period to: 30-Jan-26 □ INSPECTOR 
12], CONST.MANAGER. 

•□ ARCH~CT 
ltJ OWNER 

-····--· DATE 

ApPlic:ltlonlsrnadol"othymft,tsaohownbelow.lDamn.ecttoa.lllll:IU..Cordncl. SoheduleofValueslsatt>doed. 
t. ORIGINALCONTRACT$UM... S S2 417,594.00 

,2. NetchangebyCbaq!!!Orden.... S $1000.00 ~ 
3. C0NTRA.CTsliMTODATE..... $ l-tl8~94.00 
4. TOTALCOHPI.ETED&stOREDTODATE.. S _ _2\R QllQQ 

rcofurnn Ci on sehedule ofValoes Sheet) 
5. RETAINAGE: 

$6290Q.OQ a. . 5% ,fComoletedWorkS 
~C:S,lumn H + Fon sdi.edule ofVaiuess1¥:}\wred Material S 

[Column G on &hedule ofValuesSheetl -----
Total Reta~ rune Sa + Sb_ or Total In 
Column K ofSChedu\e of Values Sheet) 
6. TOTALEARNEDLESSRETAINAG!I' '---"··~·~·~"~-•=· 

·-~'·'·.,·'·'··"·'···=· (Llne41ess Une5 Total].~ ...•.......... 
7.LFSSPREVIOUSCERTIFICAT&!iFOR 
PAYMENTl1Jne6fromPRlORCertlflcat@,1¥¥i :MJ •-----S~OO 
8.CURRENTYA\'MENTDUE-.......... , ••. , _ $~60 
9, BALANC'ETOflNlSH. PWSRETAINAGE S Si.223,4900 

(Une 3 less Lflle 6) 

. ~ - ,.._ ,!~'1\!!1~1111, ~~i:!ii·' 

(Attadi explanation if amount oertlfled differs from the amount applied for}" . • . • _,. 
am~ avwrtdfflt,yArdtbct 

ARCHITECT: 

BY,~@,'!$.'f.G~illi-.¥/$\ii~. DArefft.{f-~ 

This Certlflciite Is oat negut:lable. The AMOUNT CERTIPIED Is payable only to the Contractor 11an1ed 
here!O: Jssuantl!. payment and acceptance ofpaymeilt are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or 
C:S,ntractor under this Contract. • • 

Z:\Curent Projects\4-15-25 Skyline tank# 3 Structural Retrofit S.SanFranslsc\pay App\Skyfine Tank No.3 .Pay app#4 • Draft . 
.......... ;. 
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Docusign Envelope ID; 29DE2D9C-F4F4471c.BACA-28084951D045 
Schedule Of Values Sheet " • Paoelof4 
Application and Certificate for Payment Appllcrtton No. 4i~~')ifj:i!\, 
contalnfiig ContractDr's signed Certification. ls atiached, 
• ID tabmat:1011 ~low, aniountare sta~ to the nearest dollar 

~e Cotm:nn Kon contracts where ~ble R:tamage for line 1te!DS_ may apply". 

NOTE: Input green areas only Appllcali?ll Date: 30.;!a'ncl8"!e~'fJ. 
• , . Periodto: ::u.,,. t·,;: 

An:h1tectsProJectNumber ~-i1! 
B C D E F c· " r I I K L M N 

Skyline Tank No.3 S~ctural ~flt"' QTYEST, Sdieduled Value Wof%Coni.pleted. 
,.,,.. . Comp!~-- " Bal=wro -Unit UNIT~, ,_;.,. Jtein.# ; 

. . Pn!\110t1sl" Thl1Perl0d . ....... . Sll)ffll , """" BASE BID: . . 
.. . •, 

1 MoblllzatrOD / ~oblllratlon 1 LS• s 110,000.00 110.C~ 7',000.00 n,000.00 - 33,000.00, '"""' 
i R1ng Wall E:densfon/ catth Basin (~10,?00) .. .. 
Za Excav.itiauand Ha~-!)fT 1 LS s 230,000.00 230,000.0? 207,000.00 207,000.00 "'" 23,000.00 

2b Fannwark/Pn,p 1 LS s 80,000.00 80,000.00 7U00.oo : 71,200.00 ""' 8,800.00 ~60.00 . 

;, Catch Basin .lu$tall 1 LS s 30,000.00 30,000.00 27,900.00 27,900.00 "" 2,100.00 ,.,,,.., 
2d Ct:,naetePour ' LS s 70,000.00 "'""""" 1.coo.oo· 1,400.00 "' 68.600.00 70.00 

' _Mlcroplles (~OZ,500) . 

" ~g 1. LS s 120,0~ 120.000.00 120.000.00 120,000.00 '""" 
. .,,.., 

lb Installation 1 LS s """'"" """""' 
n,ooo.o, . n.oonoo 100% """" 

,, ProofTt'Stlng 1 LS s 10.SOO.OO 10,500.00 10,500.00 10,500.00 '""" 525.00 ... 
•. TaukAlu:hor.ige(S3_Z4,000). I LS . 

•• ExlstlngFaotScannlug 1 LS . , 24,000.00 24.000.00 . '• "' 24,000.00 . 
- . ·~ Material Prucuremeut 1 LS s 

. 
220,000.00 tOO'l6'. 11,000.00 220,000.00 220.000.00 220,000.00 

4< lnstallatlori 1 LS s • 80,000.00 80,000.00 ,. 80,000.0~ 

.• 

Schedtlle of Values Sheetfcontl on NmPaae 

Z:\Curenl Projects\4-15-25 Skyline tank# 3 Structural Retrofit S.SanFransisc\PSy App\Skyline Tank No.3 -Pay epp#4 • Draft 
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Docusign Enveiope. m:' 29bE2b9,C-F4F4471 C-sACA-280.84951 D045 

Schedule or Values Sheet Cont 
AppUcatto_n and Certificate.for Paym~t 
contalnlttil: Contractor's SW!ed Certlflcal:IOn. Is attached 
In tabulaUon bdoW, amount ani stated to the nearest ~ollar 
Use Column Kon· contracts where variable rei:alnaee for Une Items mav apply. -
1t'em# Skylt~eTankNo.3 ~~I Rdroot.J-'_~ 

I 
9TVEST, .. ·• -. 

s - Roofsireogtbe~tS~,000} 

" Material~menc I 

Sb 
• C,: 

Cross Jlragllg install .1 

·sc·· New Stiffening Rafter Install 1 

6- Shell Manway Streogcfi~ 1 
.. -

7 Column Strengthening 1 

8 flush Cleanout 1 

• -Seal Tank Vents I 

10 SUmp Dntlo.Modlll~tlon I 

. 
11 Ove~ow Relocation .. ,. . 
12 f-mkR1111fVenb 1 

13 'Plpe-M~cttlom . 1 

14 Tankl.evel~ly I 
. 

Sch~u1e of Values Sheet(cont) On Next Page 

Unit_ -UNITco~,, Sdie"du1ed value 

·. 

LS· ·, 50,000.00 • 50,000.00 

LS s 50,000.00 50,000.00 

LS , 50,000.00 50,000.00 

LS s 14,000.00 14,000.00 

LS s 37,ooq.oo 37,000.00 

LS s 20,000.00 20,000.00 

LS $ 40,000.00 40,000.00 

LS s 1s,000.oo • 15,000.00 

LS s 55,000.00 55,000.00 

LS s 30,000.00 3~,000.00 

LS ' 40,000.00 40,000.00 

LS $ .17,000.00 17,000.00 

Z:\Curent Pmjects\4-15-25 Skylin'e tank# 3 Structural Retrofit S.SanFransisc\Pay ,¾)p\Skyline Tank No.3-Pay app#4- Draft 

9.A.7 

NO'f_E: IiiPU_te;reen areas orilv 

,., 

Work~oilipl~ --~tl;lred 

Prevtonslv Tbi:IPeriod Matertak . 

50,000.00 ' 
50,000.00 

10,000.00 • 40,000.00 

-

- 22,000.00 . 

- .. 

20,000.00 

. 

·Pa :e2·of4-
Appllcatton No. 4Y~11;;,....,~~­

A,ppH~,ioD Date: 
• - Period to: t:I Mt.1:6'' • 

. ArchttectsPro]ectNuml>er .,..,_ t :,, • 

.. 
,- ;~p1eted_a11<1 • ,%,,_ .. Balanieto • . 

~-pleee ~ ... ·- Retal~ge 
. 

•.. ·. 

50,000.0lf """ . 
, 

sil,000.00 ""' 2,500.00 . 
50.000,00 . 100% -

"' 11.000:!)0 

"' 37,000.00 
... 

• 0% 20,000.00 

' .. 40,000.00 

- -- .. -, 15,000.00 .. 
22,000.00 "" 

. "33,000.00 1,100.00 

0% 30,()00.00 

20,000.00 '"' 20,000.00 • 1,000,00 

"' 
• 17,000.00 



Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE2D9C-F4F4-471C-BACA-28084951D045 

SCbedUle ol Values .Sheet Cont 
Application and certtficate for Payment 
containing Contractor's signed Certtflcatlon, Is attadied NOTE: lnputxreen areas 'only 

- In tabulation below, amount are stated to the nearest dollar' 
U~ Co!WDll Kon contracts where v.irtab_le retamage ror line lte~ ¢:arapply. , 

. 
B. C ., D • ' ' G H. I 

Jt,m# 
-~~Ta.nk.No.3 strnctura! ffettoftt.' .. ,'. ""'' rnirrc~ Sclieduled Value 

WorkColllnleted. 
. 

Stored• 
OTT~- Prevloasl" • TblsPerlod Materialll 

-~ 1~. TankM~ Repairs 10 DAY $ 3.000.00 30.000.00 

16 lllterior Co:n1:rtg[STS9,000) 

.. , .. 
""""""" 

1 IS $ l_B0,000.00 lB0,000.00 180,000.00 . 

16b Val)OrZon~Blast . I IS • 240,000.00 240,000.00 

"' Vapor Zone Coatillll: ·, IS $ 80,000.00 B0,000.00 .. 

.. 

'16d Submtrged Area Blast 1 IS $ 160,000.00 160,000.00 

"' Submerged Area ~ting_ 1 IS $ 79,000.00 79.000.00 

' .. 
17 EnmorCoatlng 1 IS • 53,694.00 53,694.00 

1B -- " CV • 350.00 7.000.00 . 
. 

19 ,.... .tsbPhaltConQ"ete ·~ 12 n>N • 70MO .... ., 
• 20 Site Restoration I IS • ·17,000.00 17,000.00 

21 Storm.Water P0Uutlon Control ' IS • 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 

22 """"""" 
•,. 10 EA • sOo.oo S,0000 s.oo~.oo 

23 Sboru,g 1 IS • S0.000.00 "-"""' 50,000.00 

j. Original Col'lttartl ' 2,41s.s94.oo I 1.126.000.00 I· n2.ooo.oo I 

Z:\Curent Projects\4-15-25 Skyline tank# 3 Structural Retrofit S.SanFransisc\Pay App\Skyline Tank No.3 -Pay app#4 - Draft 

9.A.8 

AppllcatlonNo.. :-f-::Jt,oj 

Appllcalion Date: 
Period to: 

• Architects Project Nutnbe_r 

•K L M 
Co111pletedand " • 

~ Balanl:eto , . .., Finish .. • 30,000.00 

180.000.00 10"' 

"' _240,000.00 

"' 80,000.00 

.. 1eo,ooo.o_o 

0% 79,000.00 

... 53,694.00 

.. ?.000.00 

... 8.400.00 

0% 17,000.00 

24.000.00 ""' •. 

S.000.00 JOO% 

S0.000.00 100% 

N 
Retatna,ge 

.. 

' - 9,000.00 

. 

1,200.00 

""" 

'-'"'" 

1.2S8000.00 I 43%1 1.160,594.00 I 47,550.00 I 



Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE2D9C-F4i=4-471C.SACA-28084951D045 

SChedlllc of"VaiuCS Sheet «;oni: 
ApplfcaUon and Cenificate ror Payment 
conta!lllng ~ntracror's signed Cen:ltlcadon, Is attadled .• 
hi t:lbuJadOn below, amOwtt ii.re stiated to the nearest dollar 
!Jse ~lllD.ll Kon COntracts WI'!erevariable i'etainage for Uni;! I~ may apply. 

B. 
Item,# 

C 

Skyll.oeT~Nc3Struttlirallletroflt 

Ori Contract 
Chan"e OMerTotals 
New Contract Totals 

F 

_UNITCOSl 

App!!12tion.N 
N(?TE: Jopµtgreen, areas only • AppliCilticll Da 

' • Pt!tiodto 
• Arclrlteets Projett ~ . 

.G H 'I I K. L 

SclieduledValuel-==W"'ioc,k"C'ioi'm",.,.,i' .... c',==--i·.!A~~;: -~!~nd 
Prfflouslv This Period PlALl:.l>dU xuroa 

241 94.00 1126000.00 132000.00 1258,000.00 

2,418,594.00 1.126,000.00 132,000.00 usa,000.00 

" -

"" 
"" 

Z:\Curent Projects\4-15-25 Sky!ine laflk # 3 Structural Retrofit S.SanFranslsc\Pay App\Skyline Tank No.3-Pay app#4 • Craft 
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M ·• N 
Balantet.c Retal~e 
. Ftn1sh 

1160 594.00 47 ,;50.00 

1,160,594.00 47,550.00 



Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE2O9C-F4F4--471C-BACA-280849510045 

Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 

Westborough Water District 

December 27, 2025 thru January 30, 2026 

January 13, 2026 - Installation of gusset plates to permit rafter cross-bracing 

9.A.10 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE2O9C-F4F4-471C-BACA-28084951O045 

Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 

Westborough Water District 

December 27, 2025 thru January 30, 2026 

January 23, 2026 - View of rafter cross-bracing 

9.A.11 

2 



Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE209C-F4F4-471C-BACA-28084951O045 

PAKPOUR 
COH SUL'TINO G.-ou• 

Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 

Westborough Water District 

December 27, 2025 thru January 30, 2026 

January 30, 2026 - Concrete form installation along the extended ringwall. 

9.A.12 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 29DE2O9C-F4F4-471C-BACA-28084951O045 

Skyline Tank No. 3 Structural Retrofit 

Westborough Water District 

December 27, 2025 thru January 30, 2026 

January 30, 2026 - Concrete base for the new catch basin below the overflow/drain 

9.A.13 
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<D 

OJ 
..... 

Period 

06/05/20 to 07107120 
07 /08/20 to 08/06/20 
08/07/20 to 09/04/20 
09/05/20 to 10/06/20 
10/05/20 to 11 /02/20 
11 /03/20 to 12/04/20 
12/05/20 to 01/04/21 
01/05/21 to 02/01/21 
02/02/21 to 03/04/21 
03/05/21 to 04/05/21 
04/06/21 to 05/05/21 
05/06/21 to 06/03/21 

Total Purchases 

1400.00 

1200.00 

1000.00 

800.00 

600.00 

400.00 

200.00 

0.00 

Water Purchases Comparison 2020-2021 to 2025-2026 

FY 2020-2021 

HCF No. of Days 
Purchased Billed 

43157 33 
34995 30 
37162 29 
39480 32 
26876 27 
34525 32 
26748 31 
25531 28 
25095 31 
30684 32 
27430 30 
30907 29 

382590 364 

1 2 3 

FY 2025-2026 

HCF per Day Period 
HCF 

Purchased 

1307.79 06/05/25 to 07/07/25 32635 
1166.50 07 /08/25 to 08/06/25 27691 
1281.45 08/07 /25 to 09/05/26 30776 
1233.75 09/06/25 to 10/06/25 29367 
995.41 10/07 /25 to 11 /05/25 28669 

1078.91 11 /06/25 to 12/04/25 23548 
862.84 12/05/25 to 01 /07/26 25305 
911 .82 01/08/26 to 02/04/26 21900 
809.52 
958.88 
914.33 

1065.76 

1051.07 Total Purchases 219891 

GPCPDYTD 
GPCPD 24/25 
GPCPD 23/24 
GPCPD 22/23 
GPCPD 21/22 
GPCPD 20/21 
GPCPD 19/20 

Water Purchases Comparison 
2020-2021 and 2025-2026 

I I 
4 5 6 7 8 

■ 2020-2021 ■ 2025-2026 

No. of Days 
Billed 

33 
30 
30 
31 
30 
29 
34 
28 

245 

9 

Comparison 

HCF per 
HCF Per Day 

Day Difference 
988.94 -318.85 
923.04 -243.46 
1025.86 -255.59 
947.32 -286.43 
955.62 -39.78 
812.00 -266.90 
744.26 -118.58 
782.15 -129.67 

897.51 

49.78 
50.64 
50.29 
49.46 
50.62 
58.30 
59.11 

10 11 12 



BAWSCA Meeting of 15 January 2026 

I called the BAWSCA meeting of January 2026 to order at 6:32 PM at the Burlingame Community 

Center. Our main orders of business were the election of Chairs and Vice Chairs for both BAWSCA 

and the Regional Financing Authority (RFA). You might remember that the State established the 

RFA at the same time it established BAWSCA so that BAWSCA could raise funds for protecting and 

improving the Regional Water System should San Francisco fail to do so. We need to maintain the 

RFA to keep our options open. The public agency board members of BAWSCA also serve on the 

RFA, meaning that only Stanford and Cal Water had to step aside when we had our RFA meeting. 

RFA meets once a year to elect officers and approve its budget (which is now $1675 for the year). 

I was completing my second 1-year term as BAWSCA and RFA chair, so I did not run for reelection. 

Louis Vella (MidPen WD), current BAWSCA Vice Chair, was elected as Chair and our Board Policy 

Committee Chair, Karen Hardy (City of Santa Clara) was elected as the new BAWSCA Vice Chair. 

After the BAWSCA election (including a public comment) and RFA meeting (and election) we held 

our regular BAWSCA meeting. 

Although Steve Ritchie was present, Allison Kastma, SFPUC's BAWSCA Rep, gave the PUC report. 

Water conditions are good with Hetchy 89.7% full vs a 67.6% average. This is in part because of a 

couple of years of good precipitation and in part because Mountain Tunnel, the conveyance 

between Hetchy and the rest ofthe system, is in its third and final 100-day shutdown for 

maintenance. That means until March all our water is coming from Calaveras and peninsula 

reservoirs. Allison also briefed the SFPUC budget and Construction Improvement Program (CIP). 

SFPUC does a 10-year CIP every 2 years and the FY27-36 plan will be presented to the Commission 

at the end of January. From there it goes through the mayor's office and hopefully gets approved 

by the Board of Supervisors in February. As part of Budgeting, it was mentioned that a new 

estimate for next year's wholesale water rate was announced. Instead of the previous prediction 

of a 1% increase, the new estimate is about 6. 7%. This increase is NOT because of increased 

expenses but is because there was a significant decrease in consumption (and sales) last July. That 

created a shortfall in revenue for the year, meaning "the balancing account" paid those expenses 

and now shows a deficit of about $5 million which wholesale customers need to make up. If sales 

are normal this coming summer the higher rates could even lead to a surplus in that account, 

which could be used to offset future rate increases. The Water Supply Agreement has us paying 

only actual costs. As for the CIP, only major projects were mentioned, including the somewhat 

controversial (for some) improvements to the Millbrae Operations Center. Because of seismic 

unsafe facilities in Burlingame and outdated water testing labs at Millbrae, SFPUC will be 

consolidating and upgrading their facilities at Millbrae to the tune of about $400M. This will 

require the closure of the KFC and OSH retail establishments currently leasing land from SF PUC. 

There have been a couple of letters from Assemblywoman Diane Papan, but SFPUC has been 

planning the project for years and I am sure it will happen. 

After the consent calendar was approved we proceeded with our lone action item, which was 

approving an optional payment to reduce our unfunded pension liability. Last year we had about 

10.A.1 



$SOOK left of our $SM budget and we wanted to use some of that money to reduce our unfunded 

liability (with the remainder going to our general reserve). While the majority of BPC 

recommended a $200K optional payment, the full board voted for a $300K payment which means 

the fund should be whole by 2034 (if we make no further optional payments). Under the old plan 

the debt would not be paid until 2042. All these figures are estimates from actuarial studies and 

will change. After this transfer our general reserve should be 25% of this year's budget, well 

within our 20%-35% goal). Besides looking at our pension liability (to be 92.7% funded after our 

optional payment) we looked at our OPEB (Other Post Employment Benefits - meaning health 

care) unfunded liability. Really it is only 52% funded although the assumptions are different. 

CALPERS uses a 6.8% discount rate for pensions while BAWSCA is using a more conservative 5.5% 

rate for OPEB. 

As part of "Reports and Discussions" Danielle McPherson brief the completed demand study. That 

study used input from all members plus data and guidelines established by "Conservation as a 

California Way of Life." The contractor (Hazen) has done these studies for many agencies and has 

had meetings discussing their models and assumptions with interested parties. Scenarios using 

different figures for population growth, conservation efforts, climate effects, etc, were run to 

provide a range of values. Still, some NG Os (non-government organizations) like the Sierra Club 

provided public comment and said our estimated demands were too high. One BAWSCA member 

pointed out that if we estimate too high there may be some environmental and cost-of-water 

impact, but if we estimate too low, we will not have the water to deliver to our customers and 

there will be SEVERE economic impacts. Anyhow, member agencies (like WWD) can use this study 

to help us with our Urban Water Management Plan. The study also calculated our UWUO (Urban 

Water Use Objective) being used by the State and that all but four BAWSCA agencies are expected 

to meet the standards through 2050. We were told our Water Management Reps were given 

those numbers for their agencies (Paty?). 

After these discussions it was getting late and Tom Smegal quickly reviewed midterm progress on 

the 2025-26 work plan. Things were on track and within budget, which was good. We then had a 

review of things which could be in next year's work plan and individual directors had the 

opportunity to request additional items (emphasis was on affordability). This, however, is 

probably not the year to add a lot of action items as the 28-29 plan will like include several items 

from the plan 2050. We will see what develops. 

The time was really getting short, so we extended the meeting until 9:20 PM. We cancelled our 

closed sessions, but Tom Smegal did give a non-confidential Bay Delta update along with a 

legislative update. Form 700 procedures have been revised so they go straight to the FPPC (I 

expect by electronic submission - but local agencies are automatically given a copy). After a few 

Director comments we finally adjourned the meeting at 9:18 PM and my term as board chair was 

over. Our next meeting will be at the Burlingame Community Center on March 19, 2026, at 6:30 

PM. 
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